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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer

Company,

Plaintiff,

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2008-1216-CD

Motion for Service of Process Pursuant
to Rule 430 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure

Filed on Behalf of the Plaintiff:
Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

Counsel of Record for This Party:
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

Dyer Law Firm, P.C.

5743 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

(412) 361-1000

it
William A. Shaw
pProthonotary/Cierk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount

CIVIL DIVISION
Company, ’

Plaintiff, No. 2008-1216-CD
Corey Swatsworth,
Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)
)

MOTION FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS PURSUANT TO
RULE 430 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Gr'eenATree Consumer Diépount Company, by and |
through its counsel, Erin P. Dyer, Esquire, and ‘avers the following in support of its Motion
for Service of Process Pursuant to Rule 430 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure:

1. On April 4, 2008, the Sheriff sold the Defendant’s property to the Plaintiff.

2. The propefty is located in the Pike Township area of Clearfield County at . "

1220 Treev Farm Road, fqrmer'lyRDj B‘o_x 6'5, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

3. _ On May 13, 2008, the Sheriff recorded his deed conveying the property to the
~ Plaintiff in the Recorder of Deeds Office at Instrument Number 200807142, A c;opy of the
Sheriff's Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "I."

4. As of August 8, 2008, the Defendant refuses to surrender the property to th"e
Plaintiff despite its repeated requests to do so following the Sheriff's Sale.

| 5. The Plaintiff avers that it is entitled to possession of the property pursuant to

Pennsylvania law.



6. On July 2, 2008, the Plaintiff filed its Complaint in Ejectment against the
Defendant triggering the present action. The Plaintiff demands possession of the property
to which it now holds all right, title, and interest.

7. The Plaintiff has been unable to serve the Defendant with the Complaint. A
copy of the Sheriff's Return of Service is attached as Exhibit “Il.”

8. The Plaintiff has conducted an investigation in order to determine the
whereabouts of \the Defendant as set forth on the attached Affidavit. |

9. N Notwithstanding the investigation as set forth on the attached Affidavit, the
Plaintiff has béen unable to locate the Defendant.

-10.,  The Plaintiff requests an Order directing service of the Complaint and any

other pleadings in thAisv“case» féduiring personél service by one or more of the following -

methods:
a. posting a copy of the Complaint andﬂ any other pleadings in this case
‘requiring personal service on the most :_pub_lic part of the property;
b sending copies of the Complaiﬁt énd ény other pleédiﬁgs in this case

requiring personal service by ‘ordihary mail and certified mail to the
Défendant's last known address and/or;
c. by publication pursuant to Rule 430(b).

11.  The Plaintiff avers alternatives (a) and (b) are the methods of service most

~ likely to achieve the notice requirements of due process while permitting the Plaintiff to

- advance its Ejectment action without incurring additional expense and delay as a result of

the Defendant’s refusal to honor the outcome of the Sheriff's Sale.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court direct service as

requested herein and provided for on the attached proposed Order of Court.

By:

==

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 361-1000

DR



'CLEARFIELD COUNyY

RECORDER OF DEEDS

Maurene E. Inlow, Recorder
Betty L. Lansberry - Chief Deputy

Instrument Numbei‘ -200807142

Recorded On 5/13/2008 At 2:48:18 PM

* Instrument Type - DEED
* Total Pages - 5
Invoice Number - 185531

* Grantor - CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF
* Grantee - GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

* Customer - CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF

* FEES

STATE WRIT TAX $0
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE 510
RECORDING FEES - 513
RECORDER

RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.
FUND \

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND §2
TOTAL PAID $29

.50
.00
.50

00

.00
.00

P.O. Box 361
1 North Second Street, Suite 103
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

*RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF

I hereby CERTIFY that this document
is recorded in the Recorder's Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

fipasacC L

Maurene E. Inlow
Recorder of Deeds

THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

* - Information denoted by an asterisk may change during the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.

COPY
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® SHERIEF'S DEED ( . (»

-ACT OF 1905 °

Lot all Men by these Pregents,

That I, Chester A. Hawkins, High Sheriff of the County of Clearfield, in the State of
Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum of $50,000.00 plus costs, to me in hand, do
hereby grant and convey to GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, the
following described property, to wit:

LONG PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Pike Townshlp, Clearfi eld County
Pennsylvanla boundgd and described as foilows:

"-BEGINNING at an iron pin at the Northeast corner of the property herein described, said

“corner being on the boundary line of the tract of which this is a part and on the line of land
. now or formerly of Eulalia McClure and being also on the right of way of the Township

Road Route No. T-261; thence by the land of Eulalia McClure aforementioned, South 46°
25' East, for a distance of431 88 feet to an iron pin on anold stripping pile; thence leaving
the line of Eulalia McClure and through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this is a part, ... .
for a line, South 46° 00' West, for a distance of 212.0 feet to an iron pin: thence still,
through the lands of Terry Caidwell 6f which this is a part, for a new line, North 46° 25'
West, for a distance of 407.37 feet to and iron pin on the right of way of Township Road
Route T-461, aforementioned; thence by the said Township Road Route T-461, North 45°
27" East, for a distance of 1 14.62 feet to a point; thence still by said Townshlp Road Route

.. T-461, North 32° 18' East for a distance of 100. 0 feet to an iron pln and the place of
!beglnnlng

- Containing 2-00 acres..

BEING the same premlses conveyed to COREY SWATSWORTH and AMANDA J.

SWATSWORTH, his wife, by Deed of Corey Swatsworth and Amanda J. Swatsworth, his

“wife, dated May 27, 2005, and recorded on May 31, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of
- Deeds for Clearfield County Pennsylvanla at lnstrument Number 200508004 '

Belng Parcel |. D # 126 G11 000-00021.

aEIZED taken in execution and sold as the property of COREY SWATSWORTH AND
AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH, st the suit of GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY F/K/A
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY. JUDGMENT NO. 07-1609-CD



—— e - - - - - [P, - _—

e
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" Now, May 13, 2008 the sa( having been sold by me to the s{ grantee on April 04, 2008
after due advertisement according to law, under and by virtue of writ of execution issued on
January 25, 2008 out of the Court of Common Pleas of said County of Clearfield as of case

number 07-1609-CD at the suit of

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, F/K/A CONSECO FINANCE
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

against
COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH

,.2008

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto affixed by signature the day May 13

State of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield



o, 4 .
. On May 13, 2008 before me a Prothonotary, the undersigned officer personally appeared,
| Chester A. Hawkins, High S\..ciff of the State of Pennsylvania k_.own to me, (or satisfactory
proven) to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the same in the capacity thereinstated and for the purposes therein contained.

" In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My! Cemmlssnon
1st MBnday'in Jan. 201
Clearfi el?f{‘ao

&g
AR

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE
"I hereby Certify that the percise Residence of the Grantee or Grantees is, .

D

Léhé‘lff of Clearfield County

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
3 EXECUTIVE PARK DRIVE, SUITE 14
BEDFORD, NH 03110
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' o NO: - 08-1216-CD
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

Vs ‘ SERVICE # 1 OF 1
COREY SWATSWORTH ' _
~  COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

SERVE BY: _08/01/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104365 \

""\\ \
. i
DEFENDANT: | COREY SWATSWORTH ) i i
ADDRESS: 1220 TREE FARM ROAD '
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT or OCCUPANT

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS:,  VACANT PCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS T lp-08-2 35t /70”’”52354/#

T-13°08" j16 M [ 112105 217
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

-COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT ON COREY SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW __~ AT | AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT FOR COREY SWATSWORTH °

AT (ADDRESS)

< . ‘ | |
now_1-22-08 a1 _2:77 AMTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,
| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO  COREY SWATSWORTH

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE /7 )@ﬂrfﬂ Q%//)é’ }\6' 75—‘6/06?/ és - /U&’ fé’? *\@W’ﬁ €

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

Deputy Slgnature

jm&?ﬁé LS

Print Deputy Name

DAY OF _ 2008
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2008-1216-CD
V.
Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

N S N S St S Nt gt et et

AFFIDAVIT OF REASONABLE INVESTIGATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) sS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Erin P. Dyer, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is the
attorney for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned civil action; that he has personal knowledge
concerning the facts set forth in the attached Motion for Service of Process Pursuant to
Rule 430 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure; that he has authorization from the
Plaintiff to make this Affidavit, and that the facts set forth in this Affidavit are true and
correct to the best of his personal knowledge, to wit:

That he has attempted to locate the whereabouts of Defendant by conducting a
reasonable search, which search included the following:

That he has contacted the United States Postal Service to obtain the last
known mailing address or any forwarding addresses for the Defendant;
however, the postal request was returned marked "No Change of Address
Order on File." A copy of the Postmaster’s response is attached hereto as
“Exhibit 111.”

That he has attempted to locate persons of similar names to the Defendant;
however, he has not been able to locate any one with information on the
Defendant.

That he contacted Directory Assistance for any new listing for the Defendant;
however, no new listings were available.



That he contacted the Voter Registration Office of Clearfield County in which
the Defendant's last known address was located; however, no new address
was available. A copy of the response to the Plaintiff's inquiry is attached
hereto as Exhibit “IV."

That he contacted the Real Estate Tax Office of Clearfield County in which
Defendant's last known address was located; however, no other address was
available. A copy of the Plaintiff's inquiry is attached hereto as Exhibit “ \V.”

Erin P. Dyer, further deposes and says that after attempting to locate the Defendant
Corey Swatsworth by conducting a reasonable search as indicated above, he has been
unable to find any additional information as to his whereabouts and location.

These statements are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C. S § 4904 relatlng

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By: | é,m

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
412-361-1000




Date: July 23, 2008

. Dear Postmaster

Request for Change of Address or Boxholder
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process

Please furnish the new address or the name and strect address (If a boxholder) for the following:

Name: _Corey Swatsworth .

Address: _1220 Tree Farm Road , Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833 .

NOTE:. The name and last known address are required for change of address information. The name, if known, and post
office box address are required for boxholder information.

The following information is provided in accordance with 39 CFR 265. 6(d)(6)(ii). Thereis no fee for providing boxholder
information. The fee for providing change of address information is waived in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(1) and (2) and
corresponding Administrative Support Manual 352.44aand b.

1. Capacity of requester (e.g., process server attorney, party representing himself): _Attorney .
2. Statute or regulation that empowers me to serve process (not required when requester is an attorney or a party

acting pro se - except a corporation acting pro se must cite statute): _Attorney .

3. The names of all known partles to the 11t1 gatlon Green Tree Consumer Dlscount Companyv. Corey Swatsworth

ER

4, The court in which the case has been or will be heard: Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania .

5. The docket or other identifying number if one has been issued: 2008-1216-CD.

6. The capacity in which this individual is to be served (e.g. defendant or witness): _Defendant .

THE SUBMISSION OF VFALSE :INFORMA”HON TO‘:'OBTAIN" .AND-USE CHANGE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION OR *°

BOXHOLDER INFORMATION FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SERVICE OF LEGAL PROCESSIN CONNECTION
WITH ACTUAL OR PROSPECTIVE LITIGATION COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES INCLUDING A FINE OF

UP TO $10,000 OR IMPRISONMENT OR-(2) TO AVOID PAYMENT OF THE FEE FOR CHANGE OF. ADDRESS

INFORMATION OF NOT MORE THAN 5 YEARS, OR BOTH (TITLE 18 U.S.C. SECTION 10001). "

I certify that the above information is true and that the address mformatron is needed and will be used solely for service of legal
process in connection with actual or prospective litigation.

5743 Centre Avenue

Address
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire Pittsburgh, Pa. 15206
Printed Name City, State, ZIP Code
FOR POST OFFICE USE ONLY
2 < No change of address order on file. NEW ADDRESS or BOXHOLDER'S

Not known at address given.

Moved, left no forwarding address.

No such address




DYER LAW FIRM, P.C.

Atforneys and Counsellors at Law
5743 CENTRE AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15206

TELEPHONE : (412) 361-1000
FACSIMILE : (412) 361-6800

July 23, 2008
Voter Registration Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market St. =
Clearfield, PA 16830 . -
Re: : 3 Corey Swatsworth

Last known address: 1220 Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, PA 16833

Dear Sir or Madari: #'# - e R NP

Please review your records to determine whether the Voter Registration Office has
a current address for the above-referenced person. [f so, please return that information
to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. If no address information
registration is found, please indicate so on this letter and return it to me. If there |s a

SR charge for th|s servuce please include an invoice and IW||I promptly remlt payment SRR A

I certlfy that I am an attorney licensed to pract|ce law in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvaniaand that the address information is needed and will be used solely for: serwce
- of legal documents in connection with actual or prospective litigation..

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

;;rln P. Dyer

EPD: jab
Enclosure: SASE

L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\Address Search Corey.wpd




. Since.I do not have a date of birth from you I.can only assume- that--this-may be-

" the person you are requesting information on. Mr. Swatsworth has not voted simce
2005, so I do not know how current this address is. In checking with our GIS department
I seetthat a Corey Swatsworth is on their listing with the same address that you are
showing...However how current that is I do not know- T

S ﬂcerel
/ Zﬂ/m{ éém/
mbar

A
Donna J. ger

Director of Voter Re strat}on
Clearfield County !



DYER LAW FIrM, P.C.

Attorneys and Counsellors at Law
5743 CENTRE AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15206

TELEPHONE : (412) 361-1000
FACSIMILE : (412) 361-6800

July 23, 2008
County Tax Office -
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market St.
Clearfield, PA 16830
- Re: - Corey Swatsworth
Last known addreSS' - 1220 Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, PA, 16833

| 'D'ear“S'ir.c')'r_'l'\/'I'adann: ﬂudm@ A4 %M

Please review your records to determine whether the County Tax Office has a
current address for the above-referenced person. If so, please return that information to
me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. If no address information is found.
please indicate so on this letter and return it to me. If there is a charge for thls serwce

* please mclude an invoice and I W|II promptly remlt payment R

| certify that | am an attorney Ilcensed to practlce law in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and that the address information is.needed and will be used solely for service
of legal documents in connection with actual or prospective litigation.

- Thank yc)u for your assistance in this matter. Ifyou have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

EPD: jab
Enclosure: SASE

UL 25 2008

Var b e ® e bl

L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\Address Search Corey.wpd



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2008-1216-CD

V.

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant. : |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Erin P. Dyer, certify that on August 12, 2008, | served a copy of the Plaintiff's
Motion for Service of Process Pursuant to}RuIe 430 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure on the pro se Defendant via United States First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

at the addresses indicated below:

Corey Swatsworth e
1220 Tree Farm Road
Curwensville, PA 16833

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748
5743 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15206
412-361-1000

S




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount

Company,

Plaintiff,

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

FILED

m L5%am e

JUL 02 20

Willlam A. Sh

Ice /447“7

( Compl. SHEF

Prothoniotary/Cierk of Courts ’W Zaio 45.00

CIVIL DIVISION

No. ROORZ - 121~ CD

Complaint in Ejectment

Filed on Behalf of the Plaintiff:
Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

Counsel of Record for This Party:
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

5743 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

(412) 361-1000

Mowmem :

Reinstated/Rei to Sheriff/, ey
for service. o

Beputy Prothonotary -

o——



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.
V.

Corey Swatsworth, Complaint in Ejectment

Defendant.

NOTICE

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
NOTICE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money

or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFICE
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.
V.
Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

AND NOW, comes Green Tree Consumer Discount Company by and through its
Attorney, Erin P. Dyer, and files its Complaint in Ejectment and in support thereof avers as
follows:

1. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company (the "Plaintiff') is a corporation
duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and has a
principal place of business located at 3 Executive Park Drive, Suite 14, Bedford,
New Hampshire 03110.

2. Corey Swatsworth (the "Defendant") is an adult individual whose last known
address is 1220 Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

3. On or about October 26, 2001, in consideration of a loan in the amount of
$91,202.96, the Defendant executed and delivered a Universal Note (the "Note") payable
to Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company ("Conseco"). A copy of the Note is

attached hereto as Exhibit "A."



4. On October 26,2001, contemporaneously with the execution of the Note and
in order to secure payment of the same, Defendant executed and delivered to Conseco a
certain real estate mortgage (the "Mortgage") which is recorded in the Recorder of Deeds
Office of this County at Instrument Number 200117723, conveying a first lien on the
subject premises to Conseco. A copy of the Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit "B."
5. Neither the Note nor Mortgage were assigned.

6. In addition to the real estate secured by the Mortgage, the Defendant also

pledged to Conseco a 2002 Fleetwood Mobile Home, Serial Number

PAFL122A8496740C13, as secured collateral for payment of the loan. The Mobile Home

is situated upon the real estate subject to the Mortgage.

7. Conseco recorded a first lien on the Certificate of Title for the Mobile Home
with the Bureau of Motor Vehicles for Pennsylvania’s Department of Transportation. A true
and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

8. On June 9, 2003, Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company filed
Articles of Amendment - Change in Corporate Name with the Pennsylvania Department
of State, Corporation Bureau. As of June 13, 2003, the name of the corporation became
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, the Plaintiff herein.

9. The Defendant failed to tender timely monthly installment payrhents to the
Plaintiff pursuant to the terms of the Note and Mortgage beginning with the payment due
on July 10, 2007.

10.  The Plaintiff initiated foreclosure proceedings against the Defendant as a

result of the Defendant's default and failure to cure the delinquent payments.



11.  On January 25, 2008, the Prothonotary entered judgment against the
Defendant and issued a Writ of Execution for the Defendant’s property.

12. The Plaintiff directed the Sheriff to execute upon the Writ and sell the
Defendant’s property in order to satisfy the judgment.

13.  The Plaintiff commissioned a title abstract prior to the Sheriff's Sale in order
to substantiate its claim to possess an interest in the property. A copy of the title abstract
is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

14.  On April 4, 2008, the Sheriff sold the Defendant’s property to the Plaintiff.

15.  OnMay 13, 2008, the Sheriff recorded his deed conveying the property to the
Plaintiff in the Recorder of Deeds Office at Instrument Number 200807142. A copy of the
Sheriff's Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "E."

16.  As of June 26, 2008, the Defendant refuses to surrender the property to the
Plaintiff despite its repeated requests to do so following the Sheriff's Sale.

17.  Plaintiff avers that it is entitled to possession of the property pursuant to
Pennsylvania law.

18.  Inorderto bring this action the Plaintiff was required to retain an attorney and

did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer..



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, requests that
this Honorable Court:

a) enter judgment for Green Tree and against the Defendant, and any one else
claiming right to occupancy or possession under the Defendant, for possession of the

Property; and

b) authorize the Sheriff's removal and ejectment of the Defendant (or others) from

the property located at 1220 Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833,

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff

5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 361-1000

L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\CM Ejectment.wpd



VERIFICATION
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire, on behalf of Green Tree Consumer Discount Company as its
attorney deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities that the facts set forth in the foregoing are true and
correct to the best of his information and belief. He signs the Affidavit on behalf of the
Plaintiff because the Plaintiff is outside this jurisdiction and, therefore, the Plaintiff's
Verification cannot be timely obtained. Upon request, the Plaintiff will provide its

Verification.

==
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 361-1000

T

L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\CM Ejectment.wpd




GT-15-39-011 (5/01) | | 7‘3 %‘?0%

CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COREY SWATSWORTH Loan Number
COMPANY ] Date 10/26/2001
105 BRADFORD RD SUITE 200 BR 1 . Maturity Date Sea ** pelow
-WEXFORD, PA 15090 CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 Loan Amount § 91202.96
BORROWER’S NAME AND ADDRESS LENDER’S NAME AND ADDRESS Renewal Of W/A
"I" includes each borrower above, "You" means the lender, . '
jointly and severally. its successors and assigns.

For value received, | promise to pay to you, or your order, at your address listed above the PRINCIPAL sum of
NINETY ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWO AND 96/100 Dollars §$_91202.96

N/ASingle Advance: | will receive all of this principal sum on _N/A
No additional advances are contemplated under this nota.

XX Multiple Advance: The principal sum shown abave is the maximum amount of principal | can borrow under this note.
On the date of tha first disbursement 1 will raceive the amount of $ the initial advance and
future principal advances are contemplated.

Conditions: The conditions for future advances are __lst_sdvance(adv): real property appraisal & legal permits;
2nd adv: land improvement invoices, lien waivers, customer advance authorization;

2nd or 3rd adv: home & setup; final adv: certificate of occupancy or inspection report.
N/AOpen End Credit: You and | agree that | may borrow up to the maximum amount of principal more than one
time. This feature is subject to all other conditions and expires on N/4 .
XX_Closed End Credit: You and | agree that | may borrow up to the maximum only one time {and subject to all other
conditions).
INTEREST: | agree to pay interest on the outstanding principal balance from _the date of final advance, or 121 days
after the date of the first disbursement, whichever comes first at the per annum rate(s) of
8.50% .

until the principal balance is fully paid

N/AVariable Rate: This rate may then change as stated below.

!
¥/Alndex Rate: The future rate will be N/A the following index rate: N/A
N/a

N/A
N/ANo Index: The future rate will not be subject to any internal or external index. it will be entirely in your contral.
¥/AFrequency and Timing: The rate on this note may change as often as N/A :
A change in the interest rate will take effect N/4 .
N/ALimitations: During the term of this loan, the applicable annual interest rate will not be more than N/A %
orlessthan 8/A o4 The rate may not change more than N/ % each N/a
Effect of Variable Rate: A change in the interest rate will have the following effect on the payments:
“_;5Tr}e amount of each scheduled payment will change. N/AThe amount of the final payment will changa.
N/A R/A
ACCRUAL METHOD: Interest will be calculated on a _simple interest basis.
POST MATURITY RATE: | agree to pay interest on the unpaid balance of this note owing after maturity, and until paid
in full, as stated below:
XX _on the same fixed or variable rate basis in effect before maturity {as indicated above).
B/Aat a rate equal to _N/A

XX_LATE CHARGE: If a payment is mads more than 10 days after it is due, | agree to pay a late charge of

10.02 of the scheduled installment amount

N/ANSF FEE: If any instrument which | submit to you is returned unpaid for any reason, | will pay you a fee of _N/A
N/A

/A ADDITIONAL CHARGES: In addition to interest, | agree to pay the following charges which N/Aare  N/A are not
included in the principal amount above: N/A :

PAYMENTS: | agrae to pay this note as follows: '
’D_(lnterest: | agree to pay accrued interest °n the cumilative amounts advanced beginning 121 days after
the date of the first disbursement, or on the date of the final disbursement, whiclever comes first.

:E_ Principah I agree to pay the pfincipal in 360 monthly installments, with interest, beginning
approximately 30 days after the dare of final disbursement.

Bm’pﬁmm Date is 359 months after the date of the first scheduled payment of principal and inverest.
©1984. 1997 Bankers Syatame. Inc.. St. Cloud, ) EXHIBIT "A" . : GT-15-39-011 (5/01) (page 1 of &)




XX Installments: | agree to pay this note as follows: In_addition to the interest-only payments, if any, I agres

to pay this note in 360 principal and interest payments. The first paymant will be in tha amount of § 701.27

and will ba dus aproximately 30 days from final disbursement. A paymant of § 701.27 will be dus monthly tbarsafter.

The final paymant of the entire unpaid balance of principal and iterest will be dus at the Maturity Dats. .

¥/A mstaliments: | agree to pay this note in
and will be due

payments. The first payment will be in the amount of §

will be due
thereafter. The final paymant of the

A payment of $

entirs unpaid balance of principal and interest will be due

XX SECURITY: This note is separately secured by (describe any separate document by type and date):

A Mortgage/Desd of Trust dated today on the real property locatsd at:

¥2 1, CUREESVILLE, PA 16833

This loan is =lso sacurad by a 1st lian on the following:

PURPOSE: The purpose of this loan is _consunsr

DEFINITIONS: As used on page 1, 2, 3, and 4, " X "
means the terms that apply to this loan. "1," "me" or "my"
means each Borrower who signs this note and each other
person or legal entity (including guarantors, endorsers, and
sureties) who agrees to pay this note (tagether refarrad to
as "us”). "You" or "your®* means the Lender and its
successors and assigns.

APPLICABLE LAW: The Interest charged, contracted for,
and received on this loan, including fees and charges
constituting interest under federal statutory or regulatory
law, is governad by the laws of the State of Paonsylvania

penalty of six months interest on the amount
in excess of 20X of the oril principal
amount

— . Partial
payments will not excuse or reduce any later

scheduled payment until this note Is rald in full.
I : Interest accrues on the principal remaining
unpaid from time to time, until paid in full. If this is a

multiple advance loan, interest will accrue: &3 indicated
on Page ! of this document ;

- All ather terms of this loan are governed by the laws of

the State of
Pennsylvania

MISCELLANEQUS: If any provigsion of this agreement
cannot be enforced according to its terms, this fact will
not affect the enforceability of -the remainder of this
agreement. No modification of this agreement may be
made without your express written consent. Time ig of the
essence in this agreement. Any provision that appoints you
as an agent is not subject to the provisions of 20
Pa.C.S.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Decedents,
Estates and Fiduciaries Code). By exercising any of your
rights under this note, you do so for your sole benefit.

| agree to cooperate with you regarding any requests
after closing to correct errors made conceming this
contract or the transaction and to. provide any and all
additional documentation deemed necessary by you to
complaete this transaction. | agree that you may enforce
this agresment by judicial process and are entitied to
attomey’s fees, costs and disburaements incident to such
enforcement. ' ,

If | purchase credit insurance or other elactive product
with the proceeds of this note, and such product is later
cancelled and a refund owed, you will credit such refund
against the principal balance of this note. This note Is not
made until all documentation relating to it has been
recsived by, raviewed by, and accepted by the Lender.
PAYMENTS: Each ent | make on this note will first
reducs the amount | owe you for charges which are
neither interest nor principal. The remainder of each
payment will then reduce accrued unpaid interest, and then
unpaid principal. if you and | agree to a different
application of payments, we will describe our agreement
on this note.
PREPAYMENT: | may prepay this loan in whole
or in part at any time. | will not pay a penalty
upon prepayment unless otherwise stated in the
next santence. If | prepay in full within 60
months of the date of this note, | will pay you a

© 1984, 1091 Bankers Svstama, Inc.. St. Cloud. MN Form GTH-UNLAZ-PA 6/8.

The interest rate in effect on this nots at any given time
will apply to the entire principal advanced at that time.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, | do not agree
to pay and you do not intend to charge any rate of interest
that is higher than the maximum rate of interest ypu‘could
charge under applicable law for the extension of credit that
is agreed to here (either before or after maturity). If any
notice of interest accrual is sent and is in efror, we
mutually agree to correct it, and if you actuslly collect
more interest than allowed by law and this agresment, you
agree to refund it to me. .
INDEX RATE: The index will serve only as a davice for
set:iélg the rate on this note. You do not guarantes by
selecting this index, or the margin, that the rats on this
note will be the same rate you charge on any other loans
or class of loans to me or other borrowers.

ACCRUAL METHOD: The amount of interest that | will pay
on this foan will be caiculated using the interest rate and
accrual method stated on page 1 of this note. For the
purpose of interest calculation, the accrual method will
determine the number of days in a "year.” If no accrual
method is stated, then you may use any reasonable
accrual method for calculating interest.

POST MATURITY RATE: For purposes of deciding when
the "Post Maturity Rate™ {shown on page 1) applies, the
term "maturity® means the date of the last scheduled
payment indicated on page 1 of this note, or the date you
accelerate payment on the note, whichever is earfier.
SINGLE ADVANCE LOANS: if this Is a single advance loan,
you and | expect that you will make only one advance of
principal. However, you may add other amounts to the
principel if you make any payments describad in the
"PAYMENTS BY LENDER" paragraph below.

MULTIPLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this is a multiple advance

loan, you and | expect that you will make more than one

advance of principal. If this is closed end credit, repaying a
part of the principal will not entitle me to additional credit.

PAYMENTS BY ER: If you are authorized tc pay, on
my behalf, charges | am abligated to pay (such as property
insurance premiums), then you may treat those payments
made by you as advances and add them to the unpaid
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* principai under this note, or you may demand immediate

payment of the charges.

SET-OFF: | agree that you may set off any amount due and
payable under this note against any right | have to recaive
money from you.

"Right to receive money from you" means:

- {1)any deposit account balance | have with yau;

{2)any money owed to me on an item presented to you

or in your possession for collection or exchange; and

(3)any repurchase agreement or other nondeposit

obligation.

"Any amount due and payable under this note”™ means
the total amount of which. you are entitled to demand
payment under the terms of this note at the time you set
off. This total includes any balance the due date for which
you properly accelerate under this note.

If my right to receive money from you is also owned by
someone who has not agreed to pay this note, your right
of set-off will apply to my intergst in the obligation and to
any other amounts | could withdraw on my sole request or
endorsement. Your right of set-off does not apply to an
account or other obligation where my rights are only as a
represenitative. It also does not apply to any Individua!
Retirement Account or other tax-deferrad retirement
account.

You will not be liable for the dishonor of any check
when the dishonor occurs because you set off this debt
against any of my accounts. | agres to hold you harmless
from any such claims arising as a result of your exercise of
your right of set-off.

REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY: If this nots is
secured by real estate or a residence that is personal
property, the existence of a default and your remedies for

- such a default will be determined by applicable law, by the

terms of any separate instrument creating the security
interest and, to the extent not prohibited by law and not
contrary to the terms of the separate security instrument,
by the "Default” and *Remedies” paragraphs hersin.

ASSUMPTION: ¥/AThis loan is not assumabie by another

. party under any conditions. XX _If the Lender’s policies in

effect at the time permit, an assumption of this nots by
another qualified party may be considered. All assumptions
are at the Lender’s sole discretion and will be subject to
the conditions that are in effect at the time the assumption
is requested. All conditions are determined solely by the
Lender and are subject to change at anytime without
notice. ) .

DEFAULT: | will be in default if any one or more of the
following occur: (1) | fail to make a payment on time or in
the amount due; (2) | fail to keep the property insured, if
required; (3) | fail to pay, or keep any promise, on any debt
or agreement | have with you; (4) any other creditor of
mine attempts to collect any debt | owe it through court
proceedings; (5) | die, am declared incompetent, make an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, or bascome
insolvent {(either because my liabilities sxcead my assets or
| am unable to pay my debts as they become dus); (6) |
make any written statement or provide any financial
information that is untrue or inaccurate at the time it was
pravided; {7) | do or fail to do something which causes you
to believe that you will have difficulty collecting the
amount | owe you; (8) any collateral securing this note is
used in a manner or for a purpose which threatens
confiscation by a legal authority; (8} | change my name or
assume an additional name without first notifying you

_before making such a change; (10) | fail ta plant, cultivate

and harvest crops in due season if | am a producer of
crops; {11} any loan proceeds are used for a purpose that
will contribute to excessive erosion of highly erodible land
or to the conversion of wetlands to produce an agricultural
commodity, as further explained in 7 C.F.R. Part 1940,
Subpart G, Exhibit M,
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REMEDIES: If | am in default on this note you have,
subject to any notice requirements or other limitations of
applicable law, but are not limited to, the following
remedies: )

(1}You may demand immediate payment of all | owe
you under this note (principal, accrued unpaid
interest and other accrued charges),

(2) You may set off this debt against any right | have to
the payment of money from you, subject to the
terms of the "Set-QOff" paragraph herein.

{3)You may demand security, additional security, or
additional parties to be obligated to pay this note as
a condition for not using any other remedy.

(4) You may refuse to make advances to me or allow
eurchases on credit by me.

{6) You may use any remedy you have under state or

federal law.

By selecting any one ar more of these remedies you do
not give up your right to later use any other remedy. By
waiving your right to declare an avent to be a default, you
do not waive your right to later consider the event as a
default if it continues or happens again.

COLLECTION COSTS AND ATTORNEY’'S FEES: To the
extent permitted by applicable iaw, | agree to pay all costs
of collection, replevin or any other or similar type of cost if
| am in default. In addition, to the extent permitted by
applicable law, if you hire an attorney to collect this nota, |
also agree to pay any fee you incur with such attorney
plus court costs. To the extant permitted by the United
States Bankruptcy Code, | also agree to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs you incur to collect this debt as
awarded by any court exercising jurisdiction under the
Bankruptcy Code. ' )
WAIVER: | give up my rights to require you to dé certain
things. [ will not require you to:

(1] demand payment of amounts due (presentmant);

{2) obtain officiai certification of nonpayment (protest);

or .
(3)give notice that amounts due have not been paid
{notice of dishonor}.. ]
| waive any defenses | have based on suretyship or
impairment of collateral. 5
To the extent allowed by law, | waive the benetit of my
homestead and personal property exemption as to this
note. My waiver applies only to the property securing
payment of this note. .
ARBITRATION: All - disputes, claims, or controversies
arising from or relating to this contract or the relationships
which result from this contract, or the validity of this
arbitration clause or the entire contract, shall be resolved
by binding arbitration by one arbitrator selected by you
with my consent. For purposes of this paragraph, the
"parties” shall mean |, the Borrower, and you, the Lender,
together. This arbitration agreement is made pursuant to a
transaction in interstate commerce, and shall be governed
by the Federal Arbitration Act, Title 9 of the United States
Code. Judgment upon the award rendered may be entered
in any court having jurisdiction. The parties agree and
understand that they choose arbitration instead of litigation
to resolve disputes. The parties understand that they have
a right or opportunity to litigate disputes in court, but that
they prefer to resolve their disputes through arbitration,
except as provided herein, THE PARTIES VOLUNTARILY
AND KNOWINGLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT THEY HAVE TO A
JURY TRIAL, EITHER PURSUANT TO ARBITRATION
UNDER THIS CLAUSE OR PURSUANT TO A COURT
ACTION BY YOU (AS PROVIDED HEREIN). The parties
agree and understand that all disputes arising under case
law, statutory law, and all other laws including, but not
limited to, all contract, tort, and property disputes, will be
subject to binding arbitration in accord with this
agreement. | agree that | shall not have the right to
participate as a representative or a member of any class of
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claimants pertaining to any claim arising from or relating to
this contract. The parties agree and understand that the
arbitrator shall have all powers provided by the law and
the contract. These powers shall include all legal and

" equitabls remedies, including, but not limited to, money

damages, declaratory relief, and Injunctive relief.
Notwithstanding anything hereunto the contrary, you
retain an option to use judicial or non-judicial relief to
enforce a security agreemsent reiating to the collateral
gaecured In a on underlying - this arbitration
agreement, to enforce the monetary obligation, or to
forecloge on the colfateral. Such judicial relief would take
the form of a lawsuit. The institution and maintenance of
an action for judicial relief in a court to foreclose upon any
collateral, to obtain a monetary judgment, or to enforce the
security agreement, shall not constitute a waiver of the
right of any party to compel arbitration regarding any other
dlsruto or reamedy subjact to arbitration in this contract,
including the filing of a counterclaim in a suit brought by
you pursuant to this provision.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: | understand that | must
pay this note even if someone eise has also agresd to pay
it (by, for example, signing this form or a separate
guaranty or endorsement). You may sue me alone, or
anyone eise who is obligated on this note, or any number
of us together, to collect this note. You may do 8o without
any notice that it has not been paid {notice of dishonor).
You may without notice release any party to this
agreement without releasing any other party. If you give
up any of your rights, with or without notice, it will not
affect my duty to pay this note. Any extension of new
credit to any of us, or renewal of this note by all or less
than all of us, will not release ms from my duty to pay it.
{Of course, you are entitled to only ons payment in full.) |
agree that you may at your option extend this note or the
debt represented by this note, or any portion of the note or
debt, from time to time, without limit or notice, and for

ADDITIONAL TERMS:

|

any term, without affecting my liability for payment of the
note. | will not assign my obligation under this agreement
without your prior written approval. .
FINANCIAL INFORMATION: | agree to provide ynu, upon
request, any financial statemient or information 'you may
deem necessary. | warrant that the financial statements
and information | provide to you are or will be accurate,
correct and compiets.

NOTICE: Unless otherwiss required by applicable law, any
notice-to me shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it
by first class mail addressed t0 me at my last known
address. MY current address is on page 1. | agree to
inform you in writing of any change in my address. | will
give any notice to you by mailing it first clags to your
address stated on page 1 of this agreement, or to any
other address that you have designated.

INSURANCE: XX | am giv'nﬁ you & security intersst in
property to securs this loan. | understand that | must keep
this property insured agsinst loss, expense or damage due
to fire, theft, collision or other such risks in the amounts
you require. If | fall to do so, you sre authorized to
purchase insurance to protect your interest in the property,
and may add the cost to the amount | owe you.

NOTICE

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND
DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES
OBTAINED WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF.
RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL
NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR

- HEREUNDER.

mmmmwmmmmmummmnmnnmwum.

PAY THE CONTRACT.

- THIS WILL NOT REDUCE MY MONTHLY PAMENT AMOUWY OM THE CONTRACT, BUT MAY XEDUCE TEX TOTAL WAGES OF MONTES I MUST

THIS LOAN IS NOT MADE UNTIL THE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED

BY LENDER. | |

SIGNATURES: | AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE ({INCLUDING THOSE ON PAGES 1, 2, 3, AND 4). | have

received a copy on today’s date. :

Sﬁgnature ' Date

Signature Date

Signature for Lender

CONSECO FI NS R DISCOUNT
CONSECO FIBAYGE SONSUYER DIGCORNT COMPANY

) Signature Date’

© 1984, 1961 Bankers Svatame. Inc., St. Cloud. MN Form GTH-UNLAZ-PA Bﬁmm

Signature : Date

its: LAND/BOME COORDINATOR 10/26/2001
Date :
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CT-15-00-027 (03/00) , 73 - 571332
’ . /27;3/ / o/
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOURT COREY SWATSWORTH Y
COMPANY Loan Number
105 BRADFORD RD SUITE 200 RR 1 Date 10/26/2001
WEXFORD, PA 15090 CURWENSVILLE, PA 15833 Mat. Date SEE ** BELOW
L Loan Amount § __ 91202.96
Down Payment § -00
** Maturity date is 359 months
] ) : . after the first scheduled pay- -
LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS : BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS ment of principal & imterest. ]

A TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES
"I" MEANS THE BORROWER AND "YOU" MEANS THE LENDER

ANNUAL FINANCE AMOUNT TOTAL OF I have the right to receive at this
PERCENTAGE . CHARGE FINANCED - PAYMENTS time an itemization c:_lfthe
RATE The dollar amount the| The amount of credit | The amount | will have Amount Finarce

The cost of my credit | creditwill cost me. | provided to me or on pald when | have made
as a yearly rate. my behaif, all scheduled payments.
: [R5 do do not
9.67 %|$ 170202.37 $ 82164.63 $  252457.20 want an itemization,
My Payment Schedule will be:
Number of Payments | Amount of Payments When Payments Are Due
(S
" 160 © 701.27 MONTHLY BEGINNING _2/20/02 (o) X
’ x (e

*If final disbursepent does not occur within 120 days of the first disbursement, interest-only payments ars due
wmonthly on the amognts disbursed, beginnfing 121 days after the first disbursement, until the fipal disbursement
_data. Thereaftar, the regularly schedulefl payments of principal and interest will bagim. - (e)

¥/ADermand: N/A This loan has 2 demand feature.

B/A This loan Is payable on-demand and all disclosures are based on an assumed maturity of one year.
N/A Variable Rate: (check one below)

Nﬁ‘My loan contains a varlable rate feature. Disclosures about the variable rate feature have beén provided to me earlier.

¥/AThe annual percentage rate may Increase during the term of this transaction If___ N/A
N/A . -
N/A .

Any increase will take the form of Y/A o .

If the rate increases by __N/a .%In N/A o » the N/A

will Increase to N/A - The rate may not increase more often than once N/A ,

and may not increase more than _N/A % each _ N/A : . The rate will not go above
R/A o

XX security: |am giving a security Interest in: Filing/Recording Fees: § 23.59

XXthe goods or property being purchased. 2002 FLEETWODD HOMES OAKCREST, SER# ORDERED UNIT
N/A collateral securing other loans with you may also secure this loan,

N/Amy deposit accounts and other rights | may have to the payment of inoney from you.
XXreal property located at: RR 1, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

—other . .
Lﬁcu(e Charges: If a payment Is late | will be charged 10.07 OF THE SCEEDULED INSTALLMENT AMOUNT, AFTER 10 DAYS.

/_ARequired Deposit The annual percentage rate does not take into account my required deposit.

Prepayment: If | pay off this loan early, 1 X may __ will not have to pay a penalty.

— may XX will not be entitled to a refund of part of the finance charge.

XX Assumption: Sormeone buying my house XX may, subject to conditions, be allowed to ___ cannot assume the
remainder of the mortgage on the original terms.

| 'can see my contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, default, any
required repayment in full before the scheduled date, and prepayment refunds and penalties.

“e" means an estimate.

. © 1982 Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form GTH-TL-LAZ 9/28/2000 K
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CREDIT INSURANCE - Credit life Insurance and credit disability
insurance are not required to obtain credit, and wifl not be

ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

provided unless | sign and agree to pay the additional costs. Amount given to me directly $ __-Too-oo
i Amount paid on my (loan) account § ___-=---r--
_Type Premium Term PO
Credit Life - .00 . 0 AMOUNTS PAID TO OTHERS ON MY BEHALF:
Credit Disability .00 0 insurance Companies § ___=======-
Joint Credit Life .00 a Public Offidals §  —---==--
N/A ‘ ' R/a §/A #* Seo HUD 1-A for Itemization §  ~-=-----
t M/Ado B/Ado not want credit life Insurance. § _ —-e=-o--
X BH/A DOB §  —-------
| N/Ado ¥/Ado not want credit disability Insurance. § _ ~--==---
X N/A DO8 T
| B/Ado F/Ado not want Joint credit life Insurance. §  wmmmmmee
X _Nn/a DOB §  —--om---
. §  em==eoa-
X : DOB P
i §/Ado H/Ado not want N/A insurance. §  mmm=meme
X , § _ —mmmm---
PROPERTY INSURANCE - | may obtain property insurance from §  eemme=e-
anyone | want that is acceptable to you. (f | get the Insurance §  mmmem-e-
from or through you | will pay
s HiA for___ WA of coverage. (less) PREPAID FINANCE CHARGES)  § __z=z-=--~

. FLOOD INSURANCE - Food insurance __Is __Is not required.

1 may obtain flood insurance from anyone | want that Is accept-
able to you. If | get the insurance from or through you ! will pay

s____HiA for N/A of coverage.

Amount Financed $
(Add all items financed and subtract prepald finance charges.)

*Lender and/or its affiliates may receive commissions or other
mpensatlon from businesses to whom these charges are

BY SIGNING BELOW - | ACKNOWLEDGE RECﬁFr OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE ON THE DATE INDICATED ON PAGE 1,

*  COREY SNATSWORTH

DATE

© 1982 Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form GYH-TLLAZ 9/28/2000
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STRATFORD SETTLEMENTS INC

# m H/l L -‘D 506 SOUTH MAIN STREET loos,
, . , SUTTE 2203 ‘ et [0k
- ZELIENOPLE.PA 16063

M # \Z/é«;”(alll*cjj-—ema.(

: Commouwealth of Peansylvania . Space Above This Line For Recording Data
ersate ol OPEN-END MORTGAGE
i This Mortgage secures future advances
| .
3 1. DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Mortgage (Security Instrument) is ...QGTOBER, 26, .200L .......

and the parties, their addresses and tax identification numbers, if required, are as follows:

MORTGAGOR: COREY SWATSWORTH

RR 1

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
...... If checked, refer to the attached Addendum incorporated herein, for.ndditional Mortgagors, their
signatures and acknowledgments. .

LENDER: CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT
’ ) COMPANY -
105 BRADFORD RD SUITE 200
WEXFORD, PA 15090

2. CONVEYANCE. For good and valusble consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
acknowledged, and to secure the Secured Debt (defined below) and Mortgagor s performance under this
Security Instrument, Mortgagor grants, bargains, conveys and mortgages to Lender the following described

property:

All of the property located at _RR 1

in the City/Town/Village of CURWENSVILLE .y County of CLEARFIELD,

State of PA , in which the borrower has am ownership, leasehold or other legal
_interest. This property is more particularly described on the schadule titled
npdditional Properry Description™ which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, togeather,
“OAKCRESEcurity interest in that certain 2002 , 52 X 28, _Fleetwood Oakcrest
mobile home, serial number ORDERED UNIT . The Mortgagor does hereby
authorize the Lender or its assigns to obtain a more detailed property description
after the Mortgagor has signed the Mortgage, and o attach Exhibit A after the
Mortgégor has signed the Mortgage. '

PENNSYLVANIA - MORTGAGE (NOT FCR FNMA, FHLMC, FHA OR VA) .:, . GT-15-39-080 (1/01} /page 1 of 7)

© 1994 Bankers Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form GTH-MTGLAZPA 1/8/2001

EXHIBIT "B"




RRl ............. , GURWENSVILLE . . . +e. , Pennsylvania ....16833

.....................

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil and gas rights, all water and
riparian rights, ditches, and water stock and all existing and future improvements, structures, fixtures, and
replacements that may now, or at any time in the future, be part of the.real estate. described above (all referred
to as "Property™); '

MAXIMUM OBLIGATION LIMIT. The total principal amount secured by this Security Instrument at any
one time shall not exceed §..............94202.96.. ... . This limitation of amount does not

include interest and other fees and charges validly made pursuant to this Sécurity Instrument. Also, this
limitation does not apply to advances made under the terms of this Security Instrument to protect Lender s
security and to perform any of the covenants contained in this Security Instrument.

SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES., The term "Secured Debt” is defined as follows: ’
A. Debt incurred under the terms of all promissory note(s), contract(s), guaranty(s) or other evidence of
debt described below and all their extensions, renewals, modifications or substitutions, (When
referencing the debts below it is suggested that you include items such as borrowers names, note
amounts, interest rates, maturity dates, etc. ) '

A Universal Note or Manufactured Home Retail Imstallment Contrazct and Security Agreement
executed by Buyers/Borrowers. - ) ’

The above obligation is due and payable on the date 360 months after the-date if final
4isbursement. if oot paid earlier.

B. All future advances from Lender to Mortgagor or other future obligations of Mortgagor to Lender
under any promissory note, contract, guaranty, or other evidence of debt executed by Mortgagor in
favor of Lender after this Security Instrument whether or not this Security Instrument is specifically
referenced. If more than one person signs this Security Instrument, each Mortgagor agrees that this
Security Instrument will secure all future advances and future obligations that are given to or incurred
by any one or more Mortgagor, or any one or more Mortgagor and others. All future advances and
other future obligations are secured by this Security Instrument even though all or part may not yet be
advanced. All future advances and other future obligations are secured as if made on the date of this
Security Instrument. Nothing in this Security Instrument shall constitute a commitment to make
additional or future loans or advances in any amount. Any such commitment must be agreed to in a
separate writing. .

C. All obligations Mortgagor owes to Lender, which may later arise, to the extent not prohibited by law,
including, but not limited to, liabilities for overdrafts relating to any- deposit account agreement
between Mortgagor and Lender.

D. All additional sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring, preserving or otherwise
protecting the Property and its value and any other sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender
under the terms of this Security Instrument.

This Security Instriument will not secure any other debt
of rescission. . :

if Lender fails to give any. required notice of the right

PAYMENTS_. Mortgagor agrees that all payments under the Secured Debt will be paid when due and in
accordance with the terms of the Secured Debt and this Security Instrument.

. ' C GT-15-38-030 {1/01) (page 2 of 7/
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6.

10.

11.

12.

WARRANTY OF TITLE. Mortgagor warrants that Mortgagor is or will be lawfully seized of the estate
conveyed by this Security Instrument and has the right to grant, bargain, convey, sell, and mortgage the
Property. Mortgagor also warrants that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

PRIOR SECURITY INTERESTS. With regard to any other mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or
other lien document that created a prior security interest or encumbrance on the Property, Mortgagor agrees:
A. To make all payments when due and to perform or comply with all covenants. )
B. To promptly deliver to Lender any notices that Mortgagor receives from the holder.
C. Not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any future advances under any note or
agreement secured by the lien document without Lender s prior written consent. . .

CLAIMS AGAINST TITLE. Mortgagor will pay all taxes, assessments, liens, emcumbrances, lease
payments, ground rents, utilities, and other charges relating to the Property when due. Lender may require
Mortgagor to provide to Lender copies of all notices that such amounts are due and the receipts evidencing
Mortgagor s payment. Mortgagor will defend title to the Property against any claims that would impair the
lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to assign to Lender, as requested by Lender, any rights,
claims or defenses Mortgagor may have against parties who supply labor or mateials to maintain or improve
the Property.

DUE ON SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE. Lender may, at its option, declare the entire balance of the Secured
Debt to be immediately due and payable upon the creation of, or contract for the crestion of, any lien,
encumbrance, transfer or sale of the Property. This right is subject to the restrictions imposed by federal law
(12 C.F.R. 591), as applicable. This covenant shall run with the Property and shall remain in effect until the
Secured Debt is paid in full and this Security Instrument is released.

PROPERTY CONDITION, ALTERATIONS AND INSPECTION. Mortgagor will keep the Property in
good condition and make all repairs that are reasonably necessary. Mortgagor shall not commit or allow any
waste, impairment, or deterioration of the Property. Mortgagor will keep the Property free of noxious weeds
and grasses. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of tf‘x’ occupancy and use will not substantially change without
Lender s prior written consent, Mortgagor will not permit any change in any license, restrictive covenant or
easement without Lender s prior written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lender of all demands, proceedings,
claims and actions against Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to the Property.

Lender or Lenders agents may, at Lender s option, enter the Property at any reasonable time for the
purpose of inspecting the Property. Lender shall give Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an inspection
specifying a reasonable purpose for the inspection. Any inspection of the Property shall be entirely for
Lender s benefit and Mortgagor will in no way rely on Lender s inspection.

AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. If Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the covenants contained in
this Security Instrument, Lender may, without notice, perform or cause them to be performed. Mortgagor
appoints Lender as attomey-in-fact to sign Mortgagor s name or pay any amount necessary for performance.
Lender s right to perform for Mortgagor shall not create an- obligation to perform, and Lender s failure to
perform will not preclude Lender from exercising any of Lender s other rights under the law or this Security
Instrument. If any construction on the Praperty is discontinued or not carried on in a reasonable manner,
Lender may take all steps necessary to protect Lenders security interest in the Property, including
completion of the construction. :

LEASEHOLDS; CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Mortgagor agrees to comply
with the provisions of any lease if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold. If the Property includes & unit in
a condominium or a planned unit development, Mortgagor will ‘perform all of Mortgagor 5 duties under the
covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned unit development.

! C\ S GT-15-39-090 (1/01) {page 3of 7)
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13.

14,

18.

16.

DEFAULT. Mortgagor will be in default if any party obligated on the Secured Debt fails to make payment
when due. Mortgagor will be in default if a breach occurs under the terms of this Security Instrument or any
other document executed for the purpose of creating, securing or guaranteeing the Secured Debt. A good faith
belief by Lender that Lender at any time is insecure with respect to any person or entity obligated on the

Secured Debt or that the prospect of any payment or the value of the Property is impaired shall also constitute
an event of default. ’ .

REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. In some instances, federal and state law will require Lender to provide
Mortgagor with notice of the right to cure or other notices and may establish time schedules for foreclosure
actions. Subject to these limitations, if any, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this
Security Instrument in a manner provided by law if Mortgagor is in default.

At the option of Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued interest and principal shall

‘become 1mmediately due and payable, after giving notice if required by law, upon the occurrence of a default

or anytime thereafier. In addition, Lender shall be entitled to all the remedies provided by law, the terms of
the Secured Debt, this Security Instrument and any related documents. All remedies are distinct, cumulative
and not exclusive, and the Lender is entitled to all remedies provided at law or equity, whether or not
expressly set forth. The acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured Debt
after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver
of Lender s right to require complete cure of any existing dcfauﬁ. By.not exercising any remedy on
Mortgagor s default, Lender does not waive Lender § right to later consider the. event a default if it continues
or happens again, . -

EXPENSES; ADVANCES ON COVENANTS; ATTORNEYS FEES; COLLECTION COSTS. Except
when prohibited. by law, Mortgagor agrees to pay all of Lender s expenses if Mortgagor breaches any
covenant in this Security Instrument. Mortgagor will also pay on demand amounts incurred by Lender for

" insuring, inspecting, preserving or otherwise protecting the Property and Lender s security interest. These

expenses will bear interest from the date of the payment until paid in full at the highest interest rate in effect
as provided in the terms of the Secured Debt. Mortgagor agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by
Lender in collecting, enforcing or protecting Lender s rights and remedies under this Security Instrument.
This amount may include, but is not limited to, attorneys fees, court costs, and other legal expenses. This

Security Instrument shall remain in effect until released. Mortgagor agrees to pay for any recordation costs of
such release.

ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. As used in this section, (1)
Environmental Law means, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), and all other federal, state and local laws, regulations,
ordinances, court orders, attorney general opinions or interpretive letters concerning the public health, safety,

welfare, environment or a hazardous substance; and (2) Hazardous Substance means any toxic, radioactive or .

hazardous material, waste, pollutant or contaminant which has characteristics which render the substance
dangerous or potentially dangerous to the public health, safety, welfare or environment. The term includes,
without limitation, any substances defined as "hazardous material,” "toxic substances,” "hazsrdous waste” or
"hazardous substance” under any Environmental Law. :
Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that: :
A. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, no Hazardous Substanice is or
will be located, stored or released on or in the Property. This restriction does not apply to small

quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate for the normal use

and maintenance of the Property.

B. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, Mortgagor and every tenant
“"have been, are, and shall remain in full compljance with any applicable Environmenta] Law.

. 4 " GT-15-33-030 (1/01) (page 4 of 7)
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17,

18,

19.

~20.

21.

C. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender if a release or threatened release of a Hazardous Substance
occurs on, under or about the Property or there is a violation of any Environmental Law concerning the
Property. In such an event, Mortgagor shall take all necessary remedial action in accordance with any
Environmental Law. ' :

D. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has reason to believe there
is any pending or threatened investigation, claim, or proceeding relating to the release or threaten
release of any Hazardous Substance or the violation of any Environmental Law. :

CONDEMNATION. Mortgagor will give Lender prompt notice of any pending or threatened action, by
private or public entities to purchase or take any or all of the Property through condemnation, eminent
domain, or any other means. Mortgagor authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor s name in any of the
above described actions or claims. Mortgagor assigns to Lender the proceeds of any award or claim for
damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property. Such proceeds
shall be considered payments and will be applied as provided in this Security Instrument. This assignment of
proceeds is subject to the terms of any prior mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or other lien
document. - :

INSURANCE. Mortgagor shall keep Property insured against loss by fire, flood, theft and other hazards and
risks reasonably associated with the Property due to its type and location. This insurance shall be maintained
in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall
be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender s approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If
Mortgagor fails to maintain the coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender s option, obtain coverage
to protect Lender s rights in the Property according to the terms of this Security Instrument.

All 'insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard "mortgage

‘clause” and, where applicable, "loss payee clause.” Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender of

cancellation or termination of the insurance. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If
Lender requires, Mortgagor shall immediately give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal
notices. Upon loss, Mortgagor shall give immediate notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made immediately by Mortgagor.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, all insurance proceeds shall be applied to the restoration or repair of the
Property or to the Secured Debt, whether or not then due, at Lender s option. Any application of proceeds to
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the scheduled payment nor change the amount of any
payment. Any excess will be paid to the Mortgagor. If the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor s right
to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property before the acquisition shall pass
to Lender to the extent of the Secured Debt immediately before the acquisition.

ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Unless otlierwise. provided in .g‘ separate agreement,
Mortgagor will not be required to pay to Lender funds for taxes and insurance in escrow.

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Mortgagor will provide to Lender upon
request, any financial statement or information Lender may deem reasonably necessary. Mortgagor agrees to
sign, deliver, and file any additional documents or certifications that Lender may consider necessary to
perfect, continue, and preserve Mortgagor s obligations under this Security Instrument and Lender s lien
status on the Property.

JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND. All
duties under this Security Instrument are joint and individual. If Mortgagor signs this Security Instrument but
does not sign an evidence of debt, Mortgagor does so only to mortgage Mortgagor s interest in the Property
to secure payment of the Secured Debt and Mortgagor does not agree to be personally liable on the Secured

GT-15-39-090 (1/01) (fpage 5 of 7!
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Debt. If this Security Instrument secures a guaranty between Lender and Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to
waive any rights that may prevent Lender from bringing any action or claim against Mortgagor or any party
indebted under the obligation. These rights may include, but are not limited to, any anti-deficiency or
one-action laws. Mortgagor agrées that Lender and any party to this Security Instrument may extend, modify
or make any change in the terms of this Security Instrument or any evidence of debt without Mortgagor s
consent. Such a change will not release Mortgagor from the terms of this Security Instrument. The duties and

ben?iﬁts of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Mortgagor and
Lender. .

22.APPLICABLE LAW; SEVERABILITY; INTERPRETATION This Security Instrument is governed by
the laws of the jurisdiction in which Lender is located, except to the extent otherwise required by the laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located. Any provision that appoints Lender as an agent is not subject to
the provisions of 20 Pa.C.S.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries Code).
Lender, by exercising any of its rights under this Security Instrument, does so for its sole benefit. This
Security Instrument is complete and fully integrated. This Security Instrument may not be amended or
modified by oral agreement. Any section in this Security Instrument, attachments, or any agreement related to
the Secured Debt that conflicts with applicable law will not be effective, unless that law expressly or
impliedly permits the variations by written agreement. If any section of this Security Instrument cannot be
enforced according to its terms, that section will be severed and will not affect the enforceability of the
remainder of this Security Instrument. Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural and the plural the
singular. The capfions and headings of the sections of this Security Instrument are for convenience only and

are not to be used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument. Time is of the essence in this
Security Instriment.

23.NOTICE. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by
first class mail to the appropriate party s address on page 1 of this Security Instrument, or to any other
address designated in writing. Notice to one mortgagor will be deemed to be notice to all mortgagors.

24.WAIVERS.Except to the extent prohibited by law, Mortgagor waives any right to appraisement relating to
the Pr«_)perty.

25.0THER TERMS.If checked, the following are applicable to this Security Instrument:
--...Line of CreditThe Secured Debt includes a revolving line of credit provision. Although the Secured
Debt may be reduced to a zero balance, this Security Instrument will remain in effect unti] released.’ .
...... Construction LoafThis Security Instrument secures an obligation incurred for the construction of an'
improvement on the Property, - . ' B
...... Fixture Filing Mortgagor grants to Lender a security interest in all goods that Mortgagor owns now.
or in the future and that are or will become fixtures related to the Property, This Security Instrument
suffices as a financing statement and any carbon, photographic or other reproduction may be filed of
record for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code. o
...... Purchase Monefhis Security Instrument secures advances by Lender used in whole or in-part to
acquire the Property. Accordingly, this Security Instrument, and the lien hereunder, is and shall be °

construed as a purchase money mortgage with all of the rights, priorities and benefits thereof under the
laws of the Commoawealth of Pennsylvania. )

. ---..NOTICE TO BORROWER: THIS DOCUMENT- CONTAINS PROVISIONS FOR A
.. VARIABLE INTEREST RATE. .. . o ... -onioes FROVISIONS K
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...... Riders. The covenants and agreements of each of the riders checked below are incorporated into and
supplement and amend the terms of this Security Instrument. [Check all applicable items]
...... Condominium Rider ...... Planned Unit Development Rider ...... Other .....ierervernienceeereniesnnennn.
««.-.. Additional Terms.
SIGNATURES: By signing below, Mortgagor, intending to be legally bound hereby, agrees to the terms and
covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any attachments. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a
copy of this Security Instrument on the date stated on page 1.
(' 10360 A
com SWATSWORTH .................. s e s s
........................... ol s o b e
) /(Lﬂ@tﬂk ...... S o
(Wimess)
............ €A ... .COUNTY OF C‘(’Cxﬁr‘m(& } ss.
indivitony OB thiS, the .. =l day of .. OCTOBER, 2001 , before me ..00.nd \[TEPC( rse...
the undersigned officer, personally APPEATED ..uvuiiiiiirrnnrie it rtr s ierer e re b ssarat e ts e s e ra e eaes
G e COREY . SWATSWORTH . ittt ettt oo srne s e ,
: ',, e, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose nnme(s) is subscribed to the within
,\.\’9“‘\-.“ En " mstrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
a fa e ‘S'

In wn:ness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal..

ol My comnussxon expires
N (Seal)

........................................................................................................................................

................................................................
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All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Pike Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin at the Northeast corner of the property
herein described, said corner being on the boundary line of the tract
of which this is a part and on the line of land now or formerly of
Eulalia McClure and being alsc on the right of way of the Township
Road Route No. T-261; thence by the land of Eulalia McClure
aforementioned, South 46° 25' East, for a distance of 431.88 feet to
an iron pin on an old stripping pile; thence leaving the line of
Eulalia McClure and through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this
is a part, for a line, South 46° 00' West, for a distance of 212.0
feet to an iron pin; thence still, through the lands of Terry
Caldwell of which this is a part, for a new line, North 46° 25' West,
for a distance of 407.37 feet to an iron pin on the right of way of
T.R. T-461, aforementioned; thence by the said T.R. T-461, North 45°
27' East, for a distance of 114.62 feet to a point; thence still by
said T.R. T-461, North 32° 18' East, for a distance of 100.0 feet to
an iron pin and the place of beginning.

Containing 2.00. acres.

Being Parcel I.D. #126-G11-000-00021.

KAREN L. STARCK
REGISTER AND KRECORDER
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Fennsylvanio

INSTRUHENT HUHBER
200117723
RECORDED QX
Nov 02y 21001
22542392 FM
Total Posas: &

RECORDING FEES -  $21.0¢
RECORDER

COUNTY IMPROVENENT $1.00
FUND

RECORDER $1.00
IMPROVEMENT FUND

STATE WRIT TAX $#1.50
TOTAL $23.50
CUSTORER

STRATFORD SETTLEMENTS




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE FOR A VEHICLE

I

DATE OF ISSUE i “evwR' " acwh " "oiE BRANDS

ODOMETER STATUS
0o ACTUAL.
| = MILEAGE EXCEEDS THE MECHANICAL

4. . . - 4.« EXEMPT FROM ODOMETER DISCLOSUR!
| DDONETER ® DESCLOSURENE 2%, LA [T =

BEGISTERED OWNER(S)

S TAMPERING VERIFED

3 o TITLE BRANDS
g . . A = ANTIQUE
C « CLASSIC VEHICLE
O = COLLECTISLE VEHICLE
F = OUT OF COUNTRY
G = ORIOINALLY MFGD. FOR NON-U.S.
DISTRISUTION

H = ABRICULTURAL VEHICLE

L » LOGAWG VEHICLE

P = ISWAS A PQUCE VEHICLE

R = RECONSTRUCTED

§ o STREET HOD

T = RECOVERED THEFT VEMICLE

V = VEHICLE CONTAINS REISSUED VIN
W = FLOOD VERICLE

X w [SWAS A TAX)

n'hgweu FAVOR OF; SECOND LIEN FAVOR OF:
CONSECD .FINANCE CORP

# & wocond lenhoider s Matod wpon satlefaction of the first llen, the st
Henholder must forward this Tile lo e Bureay of Motor Vehicies with thw
appropriate form end fee,

DATE

BY. SECOND UIEN RELEASED
AUTHORIZEQ REPRESENTATIVE DATE

MAILING ADDRESS oy,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CONSECD FINANCE CORP
Y625 RIVERGREEN PKNY: NW:
DULUTH :GA 3009

o 1, cartly e of o dals of e, he offciel mcords of he Paneyania Depetmant BR‘QLE' ‘L MALLORY:

Tmmwﬂnncnrsﬂmmhepancn(u)uwmpany named hersin ts the lewfu! owrler
of ne sais vehicie, Secretary of Transpartacion,

TO BE COMPLETED @Y PURCHASER WHEN VERICLE 1S SOLD AND THE
. APPROPRIATE SECTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE
| APPLICATION FOR TITLE AND LIEN INFORMATION-  &svscom:
It a co-purchaser other than your spouse Is listed and you want the litle to
0 PEan AND SHORN be listad) as “Joint Tenants With Right of Sunivorstip® (On death of one
i DAY, —. yean | owner, fitte goes to surviving ownar.) CHECK HERE D, Ctherwige, the title
will be #auad as “Tenants ln Comman® (On death of one owner, interast of
deceassd owner goes 1o histher heirs or estate).

BIGNATURE OF PERSON ADNMETERING OATH
1ST UEN OATE: ~» iFnoueN, creck [}

15T LENHOLDER

STREET

cmy

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION NUMBEA

: 2ND LIEN DATE: =» Fnouen,check [
"mwhmmwhc‘mumuummu

Move, wabject & e encumbanags wnd other legal clams so

BIGNATURE OF APPUCANT OR AY

¢6ECEVST

EXHIBIT "C"

B}




REAL ESTATE PROPERTY REPORT o5 g0y

FISERV LENDING SOLUTIONS Peareh 45O garnsnoog
o Code Cost
- ' : 1 $50.00
] Re . > . :

COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. !
SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE,

AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES

1220 “TREE FARM RD . : o
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833-6933 ‘ o
County :

CLEARFIELD

. ASSESSMENT RECORD
Land: $1,128.00 )
Building: $9,922.00
Total Value: $11,050.00
PARCEL: 126-G11-000~00021

. DEED RECORD

Grantor:COREY SWATSWORTH AND Grantee:COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J.
AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE . SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE,
AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES
Dated: 05/27/2005 Recorded: 05/31/2005
DBV & Page: 200508004 Consideration: $1.00 '

Legal Descriptions: All that certain property situated in the county of CLEARFIELD,
and the Commonwealth of PENNSYLVANIA, being described as follows: PARCEL
126-G11-000-00021 and being more fully described in a deed dated 05/27/2005, and
recorded 05/31/2005, among the land records of the county and state set forth above,
in 200508004

Grantor:PAMELA WILKINSON, ROGER SWATSWORTH, . Grantee:COREY SWATSWORTH
JAMES SWATSWORTH, RENEE HARMON,
AND WILLIAM SWATSWORTH

Dated:  * 09/21/1997 Recorded: 02/03/1999 :

DBV & Page: 199901671 Consideration: $1.00

Legal Descriptions: All that certain property situated in the county of CLEARFIELD,
and the Commonwealth of PENNSYLVANIA, being described as follows: PARCEL
126~G11~000-00021 and being more fully described in a deed dated 09/21/1997, and
recorded 02/03/1999, among the land records of the county and state set forth above,
in 199901671

*kx 1 MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT ek

MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST

1st: CONSECC FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY; 105
BRADFORD RD SUITE 200, WEXFORD, PA 15090

Mortgagor: COREY SWATSWORTH

M.B. Vol & Page: 200117723 .

Dated: 10/26/2001 Recorded: 11/02/2001

Amount: - $91;202.96 Future Advance: Ye{

MATORITY DATE: 10/26/2031

TAX RECORD
- N
.
*** PLEA 1 COPY *** _
NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS PROVIL 1 OPINION OF TITLE, TIILE GUARANTEE OR TITLE
INSURANCE POLICY. THIS INFORMATION IS NOT IN Ex H I B lT " D' ' ‘Y. ITIS RECOMMENDED THAT THE INFORMATION
REPORTED BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL. PROFESSIONAL ATTED TO A MAXIMUM OF $25,000, AND LIABILITY WILL

BE TERMINATED UPON THE SALE, RENEWAL, OR AS!
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REAL ESTATE PROPERTY REPORT [ 55 py0n00

FISERV LENDING SOLUTIONS Peareh 4597 10512008
' o _ " |Code Cost :
- SRR 1 : PAGE: 2

Re . i B
COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. 7 .
SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE,

AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES

1220 "TREE FARM RD. .
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833-6933

County

CLEARFIELD

TAX ID# 126-G11-000-00021 .
TAX REMARKS: 2007 REAL ESTATE TAXES ARE DELINQUENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,121.11

SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS
SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS: COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE, AS
TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES .

JUDGMENT RECORD
TYPE: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
RECORDED DATE: 10/02/2007
CASE NO: 2007-01609-CD
AGAINST: COREY SWATSWORH AND BMANDA J. SWATSWORTH .
IN FAVOR OF: GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER °
DISCOUNT COMPANY
AMOUNT: $ .00

SECURED TRANSACTION

NONE

w#% PLEASE RETAIN FAX AS YOUR ORIGINAL COPY *¥*

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS PROVIDED FROM RESEARCHING PUBLIC RECORDS AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN OPINION OF TIILE, TITLE GUARANTEE OR TIILE
NSURANCE POLICY. THIS INFORMATION IS NOT INTENDED NOR SHOULD IT BE CONSTRUED TQ CREATE ANY RIGHTS IN ANY THIRD PARTY. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE INFORMATION
REPORTED BE KEFT CONFIDENTIAL. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS REPORT WILL BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF $25,000, AND LIABILITY WILL
BE TERMINATED UPON THE SALE, RENEWAL, OR ASSIGNMENT OF THIS LOAN. )
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TR CLEARFIELD COUN.Y
- RECORDER OF DEEDS

| Maurene E. Inlow, Recorder

| Betty L. Lansberry - Chief Deputy
| .

|

P.O. Box 361
I North Second Street, Suite 103
AFFIDAVIT No. 1. _ Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
| _ *RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Instrument Number - 200807142 CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF

Recorded On 5/13/2008 At 2:48:18 PM
* Instrument Type - DEED |
* Total Pages - 5
Invoice Number - 185531
* Grantor - CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF
* Grantee - GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
* Customer - CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF

* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $10.00
RECORDING FEES - $13.50
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAI, PAID $29.00 I hereby CERTIFY that this document

is recorded in the Recorder's Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

Mwumf.ww

Maurene E. Inlow
Recorder of Deeds

THIS IS A CERTIF ICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS \LEGAL D»OCUMENT

| . * - Information denoted by an asteris I may not be reflected on this page.

. ST COPY
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- ®SHERIFF'S DEED ( , (
-ACT OF 1905

Knotw all Men by these Pregents,

That I, Chester A. Hawkins, High Sheriff of the County of Clearfield, in the State of
Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum of $50,000.00 plus costs, to me in hand, do
hereby grant and convey to GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, the
following described property, to wit:

LONG PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Pike Townshlp, Clearﬂeld County,
Pennsylvanla boundéd and described as foilows: -

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the Northeast corner of the property herein described, said

" corner being on the boundary line of the tract of which this is a part and on the line of land
5 now or formerly of Eulalia McClure and being also on the right of way of the Township
Road Route No. T-261; thence by the land of Eulalia McClure aforementioned, South 46°
25' East, for a distance of431 88 feet to an iron pin on an old stripping pile; thence leaving
the line of Eulalia McClure and through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this is a part,
for a line, South 46° 00' West, for a distance of 212.0 feet to an iron pin; thence still,
through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this is a part, for a new line, North 46° 25'
West, for a distance of 407.37 feet to and iron pin on the right of way of Townshlp Road
Route T-461, aforementioned; thence by the said Township Road Route T-461, North 45°
27' East, for a distance of 114. 62 feet to a point; thence still by said Township Road Route

. T-461, North 32° 18' East, for a dlstance of 100.0 feet to an iron pm and the place of
beglnnlng

- Containing 2»00 acres..

BEING the same premlses conveyed to COREY SWATSWORTH and AMANDA J.
SWATSWORTH his wife, by Deed of Corey Swatsworth and Amanda J. Swatsworth, his
“wife, dated May 27, 2005, and recorded on May 31, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of
- Deeds for Clearfleld County, Pennsylvanla at Instrument Number 200508004, )

Being Parcel |. D # 126 G11 000-00021.

'SEIZED taken in execution and sold as the property of COREY SWATSWORTH AND
AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH, at the suit of GREEN TRER CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY F/K/A
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY. JUDGMENT NO. O07-1609-CD




, ®
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I b
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- NOW, May 13, 2008 the saﬁjw having been sold by me to the s{ grantee on April 04, 2008

after due advertisement according to law, under and by virtue of writ of execution issued on
January 25, 2008 out of the Court of Common Pleas of said County of Clearfield as of case
number 07-1609-CD at the suit of

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, F/K/A CONSECO FINANCE
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

against
COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed by signature the day May 13, 2008

State of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield




Qn ™ay 13, 2008 before me a.Prothonotary, the undersigned officer personally appeared,
Chester A. Hawkins, High S\.ciff of the State of Pennsylvania f_.own to me, (or satisfactory
proven) to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the same in the capacity thereinstated and for the purposes therein contained.-

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

M S
1st. Mé;mday
Cleame 'Co

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE
"] hereby Certify that the percise Residence of the Grantee or Grantees is,

zghc/lff of Clearﬁeld County

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
3 EXECUTIVE PARK DRIVE, SUITE 14
BEDFORD, NH 03110
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO: 08-1216-CD
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

Vs SERVICE # 1 OF 1
COREY SWATSWORTH
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT
SERVE BY: _08/01/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104365 F I L E D
DEFENDANT: COREY SWATSWORTH 0
ADDRESS: 1220 TREE FARM ROAD 2 4 200
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 @

ALTERNATE ADDRESS

William A. Shaw
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH:; DEFENDANT or OCCUPANT Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: P VACANT CCUPIED
ATTEMPTS T lp-08-2:35 qd/// T-Alc5 ‘A.35 4/.4./

7-13°08 {16 " W {720 o5 11708
SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOwW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

-COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT ON COREY SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED

NOW AT AM / PM POSTED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT FOR COREY SWATSWORTH

AT (ADDRESS)

< 5
now 1-22-08 ar 2:/7 AMTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO COREY SWATSWORTH

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE /f)%ﬂ ?%/7/)4? st 6’7E~ /U&/KS‘ /UV fE’J’W‘e

So Answe HESTER A. HERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2008 Deputy Slgnature

:(—f(ftcé

Print Deputy Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer

Company,

Plaintiff,

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. D608~ 1 1b-CD

Complaint in Ejectment

Filed on Behalf of the Plaintiff:
Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

Counsel of Record for This Party:
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

5743 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

(412) 361-1000

[ hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case,

JUL 02 zgﬂgl ' |
Citte £4.

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Attest,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount CIVIL DIVISION

Company,
Plaintiff, No.
V.

Corey Swatsworth, Complaint in Ejectment

P I T i A N N s

Defendant.

NOTICE

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE PREVIOUSLY
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THIS DEBT WAS NOT REAFFIRMED, THIS
NOTICE IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A
DEBT, BUT ONLY ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You
are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFICE
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.
V.
Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

e

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

AN'D“ NOW, comes Green Tree Clonsumer Discount Compény by and through its
Attornéy, Erin P. Dyer, and files its Complaint in Ejectment and in support thereof avers as
follows:

1. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company (the "Plaintiff) is a corporation
duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and has a
principal place of business located at 3 Executive Park Drive, Suite 14, Bedford,
New Hampshire 03110.

2. Corey. Swatsworth (the "Defendant") is an adult individual whose last known
address is 1220 Trge Farm Road, Curwensville,rPennsylvania 16833.

3. On or about October 26, 2001, in consideration of a loan in the amount of
$91,202.96, the Defendant executed and delivered a Universal Note (the "Note") payable
to Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company ("Conseco"). A copy of the Note fs

attached hereto as Exhibit "A."




4. On October 26, 2001, contemporaneously with the execution of the Note and
in order to secure payment of the same, Defendant executed and delivered to Conseco a
certain real estate mortgage (the "Mortgage") which is recorded in the Recorder of Deeds
Office of this County at Instrument Number 200117723, conveying a first lien on the
subject premises to Conseco. A copy of the Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit "B."
5. Neither the Note nor Mortgage were assigned.

6. In addition to the real estate secured by the Mortgage, the Defendant also

pledged to Conseco a 2002 Fleetwood Mobile Home, Serial Number

PAFL122A8496740C13, as secured collateral for payment of the loan. The Mobile Home
is situated upon the real estate subject to the Mortgage.

7. Conseco recorded a first lien on the Certificate of Title for the Mobile Home
with the Bureau of Motor Vehicles for Pennsylvania’s Department of Transportation. Atrue

and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit “C.” |

8. On June 9, 2003, Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company filed |

Articles of Amendment - Change in Corporate Name with the Pennsylvania Department

of State, Corporation Bureau. As of June 13, 2003, the name of the corporation became

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, the Plaintiff herein.

9. The Defendant failed to tender timely monthly installment payrhents to the
Plaintiff pursuént to the terms of the Note and Mortgage beginning with the payment due
on July 10, 2007.

10. The Plaintiff initiated foreclosure proceedings against the Defenda'nt as a

result of the Defendant's default and failure to cure the delinquent payments.




11. On January 25, 2008, the Prothonotary entered judgment against the
Defendant and issued a Writ of Execution for the Defendant’s property.

12.  The Plaintiff directed the Sheriff to execute upon the Writ and sell the
Defendant’s property in order to satisfy the judgment.

13.  The Plaintiff commissioned a title abstract prior to the Sheriff's Sale in order

to substantiate its claim to possess an interest in the property. A copy of the title abstract

is attached hereto as Exhibit “D.”

14.  On April 4, 2008, the Sheriff sold the Defendant's property to the Plaintiff.

15. OnMay 13,2008, the Sheriff recorded his deed conveying the property to the
Plaintiff in the Recorder of Deeds Office at Instrument Number 200807142. A copy of the
Sheriff's Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "E."

16. As pf June 26, 2008, the Defendant refuses to surrender the property to the
Plaintiff despite its repeated requests to do so following the Sheriff's Sale.

17.  Plaintiff avers that it is entitled to possession of the property pursuant to
Pennsylvania law.

18. Inorderto bring this action the Plaintiff was required to retain an attorney and

did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, requests that
this Honorable Court:

a) enter judgment for Green Tree and against the Defendant, and any one else
claiming right to occupancy or possession under the Defendant, for possession of the

Property; and

b) authorize the Sheriff's removal and ejectment of the Defendant (or others) from

the property located at 1220 Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 361-1000

L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\CM Ejectment.wpd



VERIFICATION
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire, on behalf of Green Tree Consumer Discount Company as its
attorney deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities that the facts set forth in the foregoing are true and
correct to the best of his information and belief. He signs the Affidavit on behalf of the

Plaintiff because the Plaintiff is outside this jurisdiction and, therefore, the Plaintiff's

Verification cannot be timely obtained. Upon request, the Plaintiff will provide its

Verification.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 361-1000

L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\CM Ejectment.wpd



| GT-15-39:011 (5/01) | A - 7‘3 %?OSE

CONSECO FINANCE GONSUMER DISCOUNT COREY SWATSWORTH Loan Number
COMPANY ) Date 10/26/2001
105 BPADFORD RD SUITE 200 RR 1 . Maturity Date Sea **peloy
~WEXFORD, PA 15090 CURWERSVILLE, PA 16833 Loan Amount & 91202.96
B8ORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS LENDER’S NAME AND ADDRESS Renewal Of /A
"I" includes each borrower above, "You" means the lender, . :
jointly and saverally. its successors and assigns.

For value received, | promise to pay to you, or your order, at your address listed above the PRINCIPAL sum of
NINETY ONE THOUSAND TWO. BUNDRED TWO AND 96/100 . Dollars $ 91202.96
¥/ASingle Advance: | will receive all of this principal sum on _¥/a
___No additional advances are contemplated under this note.
XX_Multiple Advance: The principal sum shown abave is the maximum amount of principal | can borrow under this note.
On the date of the first disbursement | will receive the amount of $ the initial advance and
future principal advances are contemplated.
Conditions: The conditions for future advances are __lst advance(adv): real property appraisal & legal permits;
20d adv: land improvement imvoices, lien waivers, customer advance authorization;
2nd or 3rd adv: home & setup; final adv: certificate of occupancy or inspection report.
N/AQpen End Credit: You and | agree that | may borrow up to the maximum amount of principal more than one
time. This feature is subject to all other conditions and expiras on N/a .
XX_Ciosed End Credit: You and | agree that | may borrow up to the maximum only one time {(and subject to all other
conditions}.

INTEREST: | agree to pay interest on the outstanding principal balance from _the dats of final advance, or 121 days
after the date of rhe first disbursement, whichever comes first at the per annum rate(s) of

_8.502

until the principal balance is fully paid

¥/A variable Rate: This rate may then change as stated below.

I
¥/AIndex Rate: The future rate will be §/A the following index rate: N/A
N/a . : .

N/A
N/ANo Index: The future rate will not be subject to any internal or external index. It will be entirely in your control.
¥/AFrequency and Timing: The rate on this nate may change as often as N/A . :

A change in the interest rate will take effect ¥/4

/A Limitations: During the term of this loan, the applicable annual interest rate will not be more than F/A %
orlessthan /A  9%. The rate may not change more than Na 9% each N/a
Effect of Variable Rate: A change in the interest rate will have the following effect on the payments:
¥/AThe amount of each scheduled payment will change. X/AThe amount of the final payment will change.
N/A /A ,
ACCRUAL METHOD: Interest will be calcuiated on a _simple interest basis.

POST MATURITY RATE: | agree to pay interest on the unpaid balance of this note owing after maturity, and until paid
_in full, as stated below:
XX_on the same fixed or variable rate basis in effect before maturity {as indicated above).
N/Aat a rate equal to _N/A : :
XX LATE CHARGE: If a payment is made more than _10 days after it is due, 1 agree to pay a late charge of
10.02 of tha scheduled installment amount

N/ANSF FEE: If any instrument which | submit to you is returned unpaid for any reason, | will pay you a fee of _N/A
N/A ' . .
¥/A ADDITIONAL CHARGES: In addition to interest, | agree to pay the following charges which Nagre N/A argnot
included in the principal amount above: N/a
PAYMENTS: | agree to pay this note as follows: '

&Interest: | agree to pay accrued interest on the cumulative amomnts advanced beginning 121 days after
the date of the first disbursement, or on the date of rhe final disbursement, whichever comes first.

XX_Principal: | agree to pay the principal in 360 monthly installments, with interest, begimning
approximately 30 days after the data of final disbursement.

ﬁﬁf%mm Date is 359 months after the date of rhe first schaduled payment of principal and interest.
© 1884, 1991 Bankers Systems. Inc.. St. Cloud. ) EXHIBIT "A" : GT-15-38-011 (5/01) (gage 7 of @)




XX_Installments: | agree to pay this note as follows: In addition to the iatsrest-only payments, if auy, I agree
to pay this note in 360 principal asd intsrest payments. The first payment will be in the amount of § 701.27
and will be dus aproximately 30 days from final disbursement. A payment of § 701.27 will ba dus monthly tharsafter.
The finel paymant of the entire unpaid balance of principal and itersst will be dus at ths Maturicy Data. .

¥/ & instaliments: | agree to pay this note in payments. The first payment will be in the amount of $
and will be due . A payment of $ will be duse
thereafter. The final payment of the

entirs unpaid balance of principal and interest wilt be due

XX_SECURITY: This note is separately secured by {describe any separate document by type and date}):
A Mortgage/Desd of Trust dated today on the real property locatad at: -

‘IR 1, CURNEESVILLE, PA 16833 )
This loan is also sacured by a lst lian on the following: 2002 YLERTWOOD BIMES OAKCEEST - SER # OBDERED UNIT

PURPOSE: The purpose of this loan is _consumsr

DEFINITIONS: As used on page 1, 2, 3, and 4, " X ™
means the terms that apply to this loan. ", "me” or "my"
means each Borrower who signs this note and each other
person or legal entity (including guarantors, endorsars, and
sureties) who agrees to pay this note {together refarred to
as "us"). "You" or "your" means the Lender and its
successors and assigns.

APPLICABLE LAW: The interast charged, contracted for,
and received on this loan, Including fees and charges
constituting interest under federal statutory or regulatory
law, is governed by the laws of the Stata of Pernsylvania

penalty of 3ix wouths intarest on the amount
in excaess of 20X of the ori principal

amount
_ . Partial
payments will not excuse or reduce any later

scheduled payment until this note Is paid in full.
INTEREST: Interest accrues on the principal remaining
unpaid from time to time, until paid in full. If this is a

multiple advance loan, interest will accrue: _as indicated
on Page 1 of this documant -

AII other terms of this loan are govemed by the laws of

the State of
Pannsylvania

MISCELLANEQUS: if any provision of this agreement
cannot be enforced according to its terms, this fact will
not affect the enforceability of -the remainder of this
sgreement. No modification of this agreement may be
made without your express written consent. Time ig of the
assence in this agreement. Any provision that appoints you
as an agent is not subject to the provisions of 20
Pa.C.S.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Decadents,
Estates and Fiduciaries Code). By exercising any of your
rights under this note, you do 30 for your sole benefit.

| agrea to cooperate with you regarding any requests
after closing to0 correct errors made conceming this
contract or the transaction and to.provide any and all
additional documentation deemed necessary by you to
completa this transaction. | agres that you may enforce
this agresment by judicial process and are entitted to
attomey’s fees, costs and disburaements incident to such
enforcament.

If | purchase credit insurance or other elactive product
with the proceeds of this note, and such product is later
canceiled and a refund owed, you will credit such refund
against the principal balance of this note. This note is not
made until all documentation relating to it has been
received by, reviewed by, and acceptad by the Lender.
PAYMENTS: Each parment | make on this note will first
reduce the amount | ows you for charges which are
neither interest nor principal. The remainder of each
payment will then reduce accrued unpaid interest, and then
unpaid principal. If you and | agres to a different
application of payments, we will describe our agreement
on this note.

PREPAYMENT: | may prepay this loan in whole
or in part at any time. | will not pay a penalty
upon prepayment uniess otherwise stated in the
next sentence. If | prepay in full within 60

months of the date of this note, | will pay you a

© 1984, 1881 Bankers Svatams, Inc,, St. Cloud, MN Form GTH-UNLAZ-PA E/8,

Tha interest rate in effect on this nots at any given time
will apply to the entire principal advanced at that time.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, ! do nbt agree
to pay end you do not intend to charge any rate of interest
that is higher than the maximum rate of interest you could
charge under applicable law for the extension of credit that
is agreed to hers {sither befors or after maturity). If any
notice of interest accrual Is sent and is in efror, we
mutually agree to comrect it, and if you actually colfect
more interest than allowed by law and this agreement, yo
agree to refund it to me. ) :
INDEX RATE: The index will serve only as a device for
setting the rate on this note. You do not guarantee by
selecting this index, or the margin, that the rats on this
note will bs the same rats you charge on any other loans
or class of loans to me or other bormowers. .
ACCRUAL METHOD: The amount of interest that | will pay
on this loan will be calculated using the interest rate and
accrual method stated on page 1 of this note. For the
purpose of interest calculation, ths accrual method will
determine the number of days in a "year.” If no accrual
method is stated, then you may use any reasonable
accrual mathod for calculating interest.

POST MATURITY RATE: For purposes of deciding when
the "Post Maturity Rate” (shown on page 1) applies, the
term "maturity® means the date of the last schedulsd
payment indicated on page 1 of this nots, or the date you
accelerate payment on the note, whichaver is earfier.
SINGLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this is a single advance loan,
you and | expect that you will make only one advance of
principal. However, you may add other amounts to the
principal if you maks any payments described in the
*PAYMENTS BY LENDER" paragraph below.

MULTIPLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this is a muttipls advance
loan, you and | expect that you will make more than one
advance of principal. if this is closed end credit, repaying a
part of the sprinci al will not entitle me to additions! credit.
PAYMENTS BY ER: If you are authorized to pay, on
my behatf, charges | am obligated to pay (such as property
insurance premiums), then you may treat those payments
made by you as advances and add them to the unpaid

GT-15-33-G11 (5/01) (page 207 ®



' principai under this note, or you may demand immediate

payment of the charges.

SET-OFF: | agree that you may set off any amount due and
pavable under this note against any right | have to receive
money from you. :

"Right to receive money from you" means: -

- {1)any deposit account balance | have with veu;

(2} any money owed to me on an item presented to you

or in your possession for collection aor exchange; and

{3)any repurchass agreement or other nondeposit

. obligation.

"Any amount due and payable under this note” means
the total amount of which. you. are entitled to demand
payment under the terms of this note at the time you set
off, This total includes any balance the due date for which
you proparly accelerate under this note.

If my right to receive money from you is also owned by
someone who has not agreed to pay this note, your right
of set-off will apply to my interest in the obligation and to
any other amounts | could withdraw on my sole request or
endorsement. Your right of set-off does not apply to an
account or other obligation where my rights are only as a
representative. It alse does not apply to any Individual
Retirement Account or other tax-deferred retirement
account,

You will not be liable for the dishonor of any check
when the dishonor occurs because you set off this debt
against any of my accounts. | agree to hold you harmless
from any such claims arising as a result of your exercise of
your right of set-off.

REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY: If this nots is
secured by real estate or a residence that is personal
property, the existence of a default and your remedies for

y such a default will be determined by applicable law, by the

terms of any separate instrument creating the security
interest and, to the extent not prohibited by faw and not
contrary to the terms of the separate security instrument,
by the "Default” and "Remedies™ paragraphs herein.

ASSUMPTION: ¥/AThis loan is not assumable by another

. party under any conditions. XX If the Lender’'s policies in

effect at the time permit, an assumption of this note by

- another qualified party may be considered. All assumptions

are at the Lender’s sole discretion and will be subject to
the conditions that are in effect at the time the -assumption
is requested. All conditions are determined solely by the
Lender and are subject to change at anytime without
notice, . ., .

DEFAULT: | will be in default if any one or more of the
following occur: (1) | fail to make a payment on time or in
the amount due; (2) I fail to kesp the property insured, if
required; (3} | fail-to pay, or keep any promiss, on any debt
or agreement | have with you; (4) any other creditor of
mine attempts to collect any debt | owe it through court
proceedings; (5) | die, am declared incompetent, make an
assignment for the benefit -of creditors, or become
insolvent (either because my liabilities exceed my assets or
I am unable to pay my debts as they become due); (6) |
make any written statement or provide any financial
information that is untrue or inaccurate at the time it was
provided; (7) | do or fail to do something which causes you
to believe that you will have difficulty collecting the
amount | owe you; (8) any collateral securing this note is
used in a manner or for a purpose which threatens
confiscation by a legal authority; (9) | change my name or
assume an additional name without first notifying you

‘before making such a change; (10) | fail to plant, cultivate

and harvest crops in due season if | am a producer of
crops; {11} any loan proceeds are used for a purpose that
will contribute to excessive erosion of highly erodible land
or to the conversion of wetlands to produce an agricultural
commodity, as further explained in 7 C.F.R. Part 1940,
Subpart G, Exhibit M.
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REMEDIES: If | am in default on this note you have,
subject to any notice requirements or other limitations of
applicable law, but are not limited to, the following
remedies: _

(1}You may demand immediate payment of all | owe
you under this nate (principal, accrued unpaid
interest and other accrued charges).

(2) You may set off this debt against any right | have to
the payment of money from you, subject to the
terms of the "Set-Off” paragraph herein.

(3)You may demand security, additional security, or
additional parties to be obligated to pay this nots as
a condition for not using any other remedy.

{4) You may refuse to make advances to me or allow
surchases on credit by ma.

(S)e'ou may use any remedy you have under state or
federal Jaw.

By selecting any one or more of these remedies you do

not give -up your right to later use any other remedy. By
waiving your right to declare an event to be a default, you
do not waive your right to later consider the event as a
default if it continues or happsns again.
COLLECTION COSTS AND AYTORNEY’'S FEES: To the
extent permitted by applicabls law, | agree to pay all costs
of callection, replevin or any other or similar type of cost if
| am in default. In addition, to the extent permitted by
applicable law, if you hire an attorney to collect this note, |
also agree to pay any fee you incur with such attorney
plus court costs. To the extent permitted by the United
States Bankruptcy Code, | also agree to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs you incur to coliect this debt as
awarded by any court exercising jurisdiction under the
Bankruptcy Code. : ' i I
WAIVER: | give up my rights to require you to dé certain
things. [ will not require you to; )

{1} demand payment of amounts due (presentment);

{2) obtain official certification of nonpayment {protest);

or .
{3)give notice that amounts due have not béen paid
{notice of dishonor)..

| waive any defenses | have based on suretyship or
impairment of collateral. :

To the extent allowed by law, | waive the benefit of my
homestead and personal property exemption as to this
note. My waiver applies only to the property sacuring
payment of this note. : ;
ARBITRATION: All - disputes, claims, or contraversies
arising from or relating to this contract or the relationships
which result from this contract, or the validity of this
arbitration clause or tha entire contract, shall be resolved
by binding arbitration by one arbitrator selected by you
with my consent. For purposes of this paragraph, the
"parties® shall mean |, the Borrower, and you, the Lender,
together. This arbitration agreement is made pursuant to a
transaction in interstate commerce, and shall be governed
by the Federal Arbitration Act, Titie 8 of the United States
Code. Judgment upon the award rendered may be entered
in any court having jurisdiction. The parties agree and
understand that they chooss arbitration instead of litigation -
to resolve disputes. The parties understand that they have
a right or opportunity to litigate disputes in court, .but that |
they prefer to resolve their disputes through arbitration,
except.as provided herein, THE PARTIES VOLUNTARILY
AND KNOWINGLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT THEY HAVE TO A
JURY TRIAL, EITHER PURSUANT TO ARBITRATION
UNDER THIS CLAUSE OR PURSUANT TO A COURT
ACTION BY YOU (AS PROVIDED HEREIN). The parties
agree and understand that all disputes arising under case
law, statutory law, and all other laws including, but not
limited ta, all contract, tort, and property disputes, will be
subject to binding arbitration in accord with this
agreement. | agree that | shall not have the right to
participate as a representative or a member of any class of
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claimants pertaining to any claim ariging from or relating to
this contract. parties agree and understand that the
arbitrator shall have all powers provided by the law and
the  contract. These powers shall include all legal and
" equitable remedies, including, but not limited to, money
damages, declaratory relief, and injunctive relief.
Notwithstanding anything hereunto the contrary, you
ratain an option to use judicial or non-judicial relief to
enforce a security sgreement vsiating to the coltateral
secured In a transaction underlying  this arbitration
agreement, to enforce the monetary obligation, or to
forecloge on the coltateral. Suchjudicial relief would take
the form of a lawsuit. The institution and maintenance of
an action for judicial rellef in a court to forecloss upon any
collateral, to obtain a monetary judgment, or to enforce the
security agreement, shall not constitute a waiver of the
right of any party to compe! arbitration regarding any other
disrute or remedy subject to arbitration in this contract,
including the filing of a counterclaim in a suit brought by
you pursuant to this provision.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: | understand that | must
pay this note even if someone else has also agreed to pay
it (by, for example, signing this form or a separate
guaranty or endorsement). You may sue me alone, or
anyoneg eise who is obligated on this note, or any number
of us together, to collect this note. You may do so without
any notice that it has not been paid (notice of dishonor).
You may without notice release any party to this
agresment without releasing any other party. If you give
‘up any of your rights, with or without notice, it will not
affect my duty to pay this note. Any extension of new
credit to any of us, or renewal of this note by all or less
than all of us, will not release me from my duty to pay it.
(Of course, you are entitled to only one payment in full.) |
agree that vou may at your option extend this .note or the
debt represented by this note, or any portion of the note or
debt, from time to time, without limit or notice, and for

ADDITIONAL TERMS:

any term, without affecting my liability for payment of the
note. | will not assign my obligation under this aareement
without your prior written approval.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: | agres ta provide \md upon
request, any financial statemient or information you may
deem necessary. | warmrant that the financial statements
and Information | provide to you are or will be accurate,
correct and complete.

NOTICE: Unless otherwise required by applicable law, any
notice-to me shall be ggon by delivanng it or by malling it
by first class mail addressed to me at my last known
address. My cumrent address is on page 1. | agres to
inform you in writing of any change in my address. | will
give any notice to you by mailing it first clags to your
address stated on page 1 of this agreement, or to any
other address that you have designated.

INSURANCE: XX | am you a security intersst in
property to secure ﬂ1b lom understand that | must keep
this property Insured against loss, expense or damags dus
to fire, theft, coilision or other such risks in the amounts
you require. fail to do so, you sre authorized to
purchase insurance to protect your interest in the property,
and may add the cost to the amount | owe you.

~ NOTICE

ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND
DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES
OBTAINED WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF.
RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL
NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR

- HEREUNDER.

ANY UNDISBURSED PORTIONS OF THE AMOUNT FINANCED BENKIN SHALL NX APPLIED TO YHE PRINCIFAL BATANCE OF THEK CONTRACT.
- THIS WILL BOT REDUCE MY MONTHLY PAMENT AMOUNT OM THEK CONTRACT, BUT MAY XEDUCK TAK TOTAL WOMBKR OF MONTHS 1 MUST

PAY THE CONTRALY.

mxsm:smmmxnmnocmsnvxnmm:mmmcxmn

BY LENDER.

SIGNATURES: | AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE (lNCLUDlNG THOSE ON PAGES 1, 2,

received a copy on today’'s date.

Signature ' Date

| have

3, AND 4).

Signature Date

Signature for Lender

Signature

CONSECO FI%WO}%& /EOMPANY

Sncnature Date”

lts: 0 26/2001

© 1984, 1991 Bm- Systame, Inc., 5t, Cloud. MN Form GTH-URLAZ-PA Eﬁm‘o
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CT-15-00-027 (09/00) . 73 - 571332
(©s/00) v - . /pr//o/
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISGOUNT . COREY SWATSWORTH o
CoMPANY v : Loan Number
105 BRADFORD RD SUITE 200 "RR 1 : o Date 10/26/2001
WEXFORD, PA 15090 : , CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 Mat. Date SEE ** BELOW
: C ' Loan Amount § __ 91202.96
Dawn Payment $ .90
** Maturity date is 359 months
o ' . _ . . after the first schedulad pay- :
LENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS BORROWER'S NAME AND ADDRESS |ment of primeipal ¢ interest. |

. TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES
"I* MEANS THE BORROWER AND "YOU" MEANS THE LENDER

ANNUAL FINANCE AMOUNT CTOTALOF ! have the right to receive at this
PERCENTAGE . CHARGE FINANCED . PAYMENTS time :n itemlg_ation %f the
RATE The dollar amount the] The amount of credit | The:amount ! will have maunt Finance

The cost of my credit | creditwill costme. | provided to me or on pald when | have made

as a yearly rate. my behaif, all scheduled payments.

. R P, do do not
9.67 %1% 170292.37 $ 82164.83 $  252457.20 want an itemization.
My Payment Schedule will be:
Number of Payments [ Amount of Payments ' " When Payments Are Due
' (S
" 360 " 701.27 MONTHLY BEGINNING _2/20/02 () X

*If; final disbursepent does ﬁot occur within 120 days of the first disbursement, interest-only payments are due
monthly on the amognts disbursed, beginning 121 days after the first disbursement, until the final disbursement
.date. Thereaftar, the ragularly schedulel payments of principal and interest will bagim. - (a)

¥/ADerand: ¥/A This loan has a demand feature. ,

8/4 This loan is payable on.demand and all disclosures are based on an assumed maturity of one year.
N/Avariable Rate: (check one below) . » ’ ]

“L‘My loan contains a varfable rate feature. Disclosures about the variable rate feature have been provided to me earfier.

N/A'The annual percentage rate may increase during the term of this transaction if N/A :
- NA o : )
N/A .
Any increase will take the form of N/A L ‘
If the rate increases by~ N/a ' %In N/a , the N/a_
will Increase to N/a . The rate may not increase more ofter than once N/A .
and may not increase more than _N/A % each ___N/A _ . The rate will not go above
XXSecurity: |am giving a security Interest In: Filing/Recording Fees: $ 23.50

XXthe goods or property being purchased, 2002 FLEETWO00 HOMES OAKCREST, SER# ORDERED UNIT
N/A collateral securing other loans with you may also secure this loan, .
N/Amy deposit accounts and other rights | may have to the payment of money from you.
XXreal property located at: RR 1, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833 v .

__other . -
XX Late Charges: If a payment Is late | will be charged 10.0% OF THE SCHEDULED INSTALLMENT AMOUNT, AFTER 10 DAYS.

L” ARequired Deposit The annual percentage rate does not take into account my required deposit.

Prepayment: If | pay off this loan early, | X may __ willnot Fave to pay a penalty. :
' — may XX willnot be entitled to a refund of part of the finance charge.
XX Assumptian: Somaocne buying my house XX may, subject to conditions, Be allowed to __. cannot assume the

remainder of the mortgage on the original terms.

| can see my contract documents for any additional information about nonpayment, default, any
required repayment in full before the scheduled date, and prepayment refunds and penalties, “e" means an estimate.

. © 1982 Bankers Systems, Inc., St, Cloud, MN Farm GTH-TL-LAZ 5/28/2000 . S GT-15-00-027 (09/00) (page ! of 2}




CREDIT INSURANCE - Credit life insurance and credit disabliity : ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED
insurance are not required to obtain credit, and will not be
provided unless | sign and agree to pay the additional costs. Amount glven to me directly  § __<o70-=o-
" Amount paid on my (loan) account § ___ —~===----
Type Premium Term P
Credit Life 00 0 *AMOUNTS PAID TO OTHERS ON MY BEHALF:
Credit Disability -00 0 insurance Companies § __~-==-===
Joint Credit Lifs v .00 [ Public Offidals §  =====~-=
N/A ' i N/4 H/A #+ Ses HID 1-A for Itemization §  -~-------
| BlAdg ¥/Ado not want credit [ife Insurance, $__ —oomoe-
X E/A ) §  —mm=e---
I N/Adg ¥/Ado not want credit disability insurance. $ __oosteme-
X _E/A DOB  S—
18/Ado F/Ado not want Joint credit life Insurance. § __ mommmme-
X_Wa DO8 §__ =wooumes
i P —
X_ : DOB P
i N/Ado B/Ado not want F/A ; Insurance. t St
X . §  me=mmeee
PROPERTY INSURANCE - | may obtain propenty insurance from § _ =ommmees
anyone | want that is acceptable to you. (f | get the Insurance P R—
from or through you | will pay -
s N for____ W/A of caverage. (less) PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE(S) § __=-=====-
. FLOOD INSURANCE - Aood insurance ___Is ___is not required, . :
1 l’?lY obtain Pood Insurance from ﬁ%nyoneﬂl‘mnththat is mﬁ:ept- Amount Einanced § ___—~-~=-=-
able to you. if | get the insurance from or through you t will pay (Add all Items financed and subtract prepaid f e charges.)
. R/A ) /A .
$ 4 for of coverage. *L ender and/or Its affilfates may receive commissions or other
‘ci:r:pensatlon from businesses to whom these charges are

BY SIGNING BELOW - | ACKNOWLEDGE RECélPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE ON THE DATE INDICATED ON PAGE 1.

"~ COREY SFATSWORTH DATE

© 1982 Bankers Systems, Inc., $t. Cloud, MN Farm GTH-TLLAZ 9/28/2000 GT-15-60-027 (09/00) (puge 2 of 2}
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. 506 SOUTH MAIN STREET
W\ AL To. SUTTE 2203

STRATFORD SETTLEMENTS INC

ZELIENQPLE.PA 16063

(e # \LGD"‘@”"Q}D“ o2 |

Coinmoawealth of Pennsylvania ___ Space Above This Line For Recording Data

GT-15:30-090 {1101} - OPEN-END MORTGAGE

This Mortgage secures future advances

1. DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Mortgage (Security Instrument) is ...OCTOBER  26,,.200L .......
and the parties, their addresses and tax identification numbers, if required, are as follows:

MORTGAGOR: COREY SWATSWORTH

RR 1

CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

e If checked, refer to the attached Addendum incorporated herein, forA additional Mortgagors, their
signatures and ackrniowladgments. , _

LENDER: CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT
' ) COMPANY -
105 BRADFORD RD SUITE 200
WEXFORD, PA 15090

2. CONVEYANCE. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
acknowledged, and to secure the Secured Debt (defined below) and Mortgagor s performance under this
Security Instrument, Mortgagor grants, bargains, conveys and mortgages to Lender the following described

property:

All of the property located at _ RR 1

in the City/Town/Village of GCURWENSVILLE ., County of CLEARFIELD,

State of PA_, in which the borrower has an owvnership, leasehold or other legal
.interest. This property is more particularly described on the schedule ritled
mAdditional Property Description" which is attached hereto as Exhibit a, togeather,
“OAKCRESEcurity interest in that certaim 2002 , 52 X 28, Fleetwood Oakcrest
mobile home, serial number ORDERED UNIT . The Mortgagor does hereby
authorize the lLender or its assigns to obtain a more ‘datailed property description
after the Morrgagor has signed the Moxtgage, and to attach Exhibit A afrer the
Mortéagor has signed the Mortgage. o :

PENNSYLVANIA - MORTGAGE (NOT FOR FNMA, FHLMC, FHA OR VA} . 'GT-15-38.080 (1/01) fpage 1 of 7) -
© 1984 Bankars Systems, Inc., St. Cloud, MN Form GTH-MTGLAZPA 1/8/2001 C. § :
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The property is located in
JERL ettt e e , SYRWENSVILLE . <eer » Pennsylvania ....16833,

{Address) ' (City} S (&P Codey

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil and gas rights, all water and
riparian rights, ditches, and water stock and all existing and future improvements, structures, fixtures, and
replacements that may now, or at any time in the future,.be part of the:.real estate. described above (all referred
to as "Property”). g .

MAXIMUM OBLIGATION LIMIT. The total principal amount secured by this Security Instrument at any
one time shall not exceed §............ 21202:96 ... crreieene - This limitation of amount does not
include interest and other fees and charges validly made pursuant to this Sécurity Instrument. Also, this
limitation does not apply to advances made under the terms of this Security Instrument to protect Lender s
security and to perform any of the covenants contained in this Security Instrument. -

SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES, The term "Secured Debt" is defined as follows:

A. Debt incurred under the terms of all promissory note(s), contract(s), guaranty(s) or other evidence of
debt described below and all their extensions, renewals, modifications or substitutions, en
referencing the debts below it is suggested that you include items such as borrowers names, note
amounts, interest rates, maturiry dares, eic.) '

A Universal Note or Manufactured Home Retail Imstallment Contraet and Security Agreement
executed by Buyers/Borrowers., - : ’

The above obligation is due and payable on the date 360 months after the-date if final
disbursement, if not paid earlier. ’

B. All future advances from Lender to Mortgagor or other future obligations of Mortgagor to Lender
under any promissory note, contract, guaranty, or other evidence of debt executed by Mortgagor in

by any one or more Mortgagor, or any one or more Mortgagor and others. All future advances and
other future obligations are secured by this Security Instrument even though all or part may not yet be
advanced. All future advances and other future obligations are secured as if made on the date of this
Security Instrument. Nothing in this Security Instrument shall constitute. 2 commitment ta make
litional or future loans or advances in any amount. Any such commitment must be agreed to in a
separate writing. :
C. All obligations Mortgagor owes to Lender, which may later arise, to the extent not prohibited by law,
including, but not Limited to, liabilities for overdrafts relating to any deposit account agreement
between Mortgagor and Lender.
D. All additional sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring, preserving or otherwise
protecting the Property and its valve and any other sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender
under the terms of this Security Instrument

This Security Instrisment will not secure any other debt if Lender fails to give any. required notice of the right

of rescission.

PAYMENTS. Mortgagor agrees that all payments under the Secured Debt will be paid when due and in
accordance with the terms of the Secured Debt and this Security Instrument.

. C GT-15-39-030 (1/01) fpage 2 of 7)
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6. WARRANTY OF TITLE. Mortgagor warrants that Mortgagdr is or will be lawfully seized of the estate
conveyed by this Security Instrument and has the right to grant, bargain, convey, sell, and mortgage the
Property. Mortgagor also warrants that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

7. PRIOR SECURITY INTERESTS. With regard to any other mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or
other lien document that created a prior security interest or encumbrance on the Property, Mortgagor agrees:
A. To make all payments when due and to perform or comply with all covenants. )
B. To promptly deliver to Lender any notices that Mortgagor receives from the holder.
C. Not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any future advances under any note or
agreement secured by the lien document without Lender s prior written consent. | :

8. CLAIMS AGAINST TITLE. Mortgagor will pay all taxes, assessments, liens, emcumbrances, lease
payments, ground rents, utilities, and other charges relating to the Property when due. Lender may require
Mortgagor to provide to Lender copies of all notices that such amounts are due and the receipts evidencing
Mortgagor s payment, Mortgagor will defend title to the Property against any claims that would impair the
lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to assign to Lender, as requested by Lender, any rights,
claims or defenses Mortgagor may have against parties who supply labor or materials to maintain or improve
the Property.

9. DUE ON SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE., Lender may, at its option, declare the entire balance of the Secured
Debt to be immediately due and payable upon the creation of, or costract for the creation of, any lien,
encumbrance, transfer or sale of the Property. This right is subject to the restrictions imposed by federal law
(12 C.F.R. 591), as applicable. This covenant shall run with the Property and shall remain in effect until the
Secured Debt is paid in full and this Security Instrument is released.

10. PROPERTY CONDITION, ALTERATIONS AND INSPECTION. Mortgagor will keep the Property in

good condition and make all repairs that are reasonably necessary. Mortgagor shall not commit or allow any
waste, impairment, or deterioration of the Property. Mortgagor will keep the Property free of noxious weeds
and grasses. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of tge occupancy and use will not substantially change without .
Lender s prior written consent. Mortgagor will not permit any change in any license, restrictive covenant or
easement without Lender s prior written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lender of all demands, proceedings,
claims and actions against Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to the Property.
Lender or Lender’s agents may, at Lenders option, enter the Property at any reasonable time. for the
purpose of inspecting the Property. Lender shall give Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an inspection
specifying a reasonable purpose for the inspection. Any inspection of the Property shall be entirely for
Lender s benefit and Mortgagor will in no way rely on Lender s inspection.

11. AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. If Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the covenants contained in
this Security Instrument, Lender may, without notice, perform or cause them to be performed. Mortgagor
appoints Lender as attormey-in-fact to sign Mortgagor s name or pay any amount necessary for performance.
Lender s right to perform for Mortgagor shall pot create an obligation to perform, and Lender s failure to
perform will not preclude Lender from exercising any of Lender s other rights under the law or this Security
Instrument. If any construction on the Property is discontinued or not carried on in a reasonable manner,
Lender may take all steps necessary to protect Lenders security interest in the Property, including
completion of the construction. =

12. LEASEHOLDS; CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Mortgagor agrees to comply
with the provisions of any lease if this Security Instrument is on a leasehold. If the Property includes & unit in
a condominium or a planned unit development, Mortgagor will ‘perform all of Mortgagor s duties under the
covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned unit development.

C\ S GT-15-39-030 (1/01) (page 3of 7}
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DEFAULT. Mortgagor will be in default if any party obligated on the Secured Debt fails to make payment
when due. Mortgagor will be in default if a breach accurs under the terms of this Security Instrument or any
other document executed for the purpose of creating, securing or guaranteeing the Secured Debt. A good faith
belief by Lender that Lender at any time is insecure with respect to any person or entity obligated on the

Secured Debt or that the prospect of any payment or the value of the Property is impaired shall also constitute
an event of default, ’ .

REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. In some instances, federal and state law. will 1equire Lender to provide
Mortgagor with notice of the right to cure or other notices and may establish time schedules for foreclosure
actions. Subject to thes¢ limitations, if any, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this
Security Instrument in a manner provided by law if Mortgagor is in default. ' ,
At the option of Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued interest and principal shall
become 1mmediately due and payable, after giving notice if required by'law, upon the occurrence of a default
or anytime thereafter. In addition, Leader shall be entitled to all the remedies provided by law, the terms of
the Secured Debt, this Security Instrument and: any related documents. All remedies are distinct, cumulative
and not exclusive, and the Lender is entitled to all remedies provided at law or equity, whether or not
expressly set forth. The acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured Debt
after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure roceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver
of Lender s right to require complete cure of any existing default. By.not exercisin any remedy on
Mortgagor s default, Lender does not waive Lender 5 right to later consider the event a default if it continues
or happens again, . -

EXPENSES; ADVANCES ON COVENANTS; ATTORNEYS FEES; COLLECTION COSTS. Except
when prohibited. by law, Mortgagor agrees to pay all of Lenders expenses if Mortgagor breaches any
covenant in this Security Instrument. Mortgagor will also pay on demand amounts incurred by Lender for

" Insuring, inspecting, preserving or otherwise protecting the Property -and Lender s security interest. These

16.

expenses will bear interest from the date of the payment until paid in full at the highest interest rate in effect
as provided in the terms of the Secured Debt. Mortgagor agrees to pay all costs-and expenses incurred by
Lender in collecting, enforcing or protecting Lender s rights and remedies under this Security Instrument.
This amount may include, but is not limited to, attorneys fees, court costs, and other legal expenses. This

Security Instrument shall remain in effect until released. Mortgagor agrees to pay for any recordation costs of
such release. ,

ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. As used in this section, (1)
Environméntal Law means, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), and all other federal, state and local laws, regulations;
ordinances, court orders, attorney general opinions or interpretive letters concerning the public health, safety,
welfare, environment or a hazardous substance; and (2) Hazardous Substance meags any toxic, radioactive or
hazardous material, wasts, pollutant or contaminant which has characteristics which render the substance
gerous or potentially dangerous to the public health, safety, welfare or environment. The term includes,
without limitation, any substances defined as "hazardous material," "toxic substances,” “hazardous waste” or
"hazardous substance” under any Environmental Law, :
Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that: . :

A. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, no Hazardous Substance is or
will be located, stored or released on or in the Property. This restriction does not apply to small ]
quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate for the normal use
and maintenance of the Property. L .

B._Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in ‘writing to Lender, Mortgagor and every tenant

Thave been, are, .and shall remain in full compliance with any applicable Environmental Law.

GT-15-39-090 (1/01) foage 4 of 7)
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17.

18.

C. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender if a release or threatened relesase of a Hazardous Substance
occurs on, under or about the Property or there is a violation of any Environmental Law concerning the
Property. In such an event, Mortgagor shall take all necessary remedial action in accordance with any

" Environmental Law,’ . ' :

D. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has reason to believe there
is any pending or threatened investigation, claim, or proceeding relating to the release or threatened
release of any Hazardous Substance or the violation of any Environmental Law. :

CONDEMNATION. Mortgagor will give Lender prompt notice of any pending or threatened action, by
private or public entities to purchase or take any or all of the Property through condemnation, eminent
domain, or any other means. Mortgagor authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor s pame in any of the
above described actions or claims. Mortgagor assigns to Lender the proceeds of any award or claim for
damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or dny part of the Property. Such proceeds
shall be considered payments and will be applied as provided in this Security Instrument. This assignment of
groceeds is subject to the terms of any prior mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or other lien
ocument. "

INSURANCE. Mortgagor shall keep Property insured against loss by fire, flood, theft and other hazards and
risks reasonably associated with the Property due to its type and location. This insurance shall be maintained
in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall
be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender s approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If

. Mortgagor fails to maintain the coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender s option, obtain coverage

to protect Lender s rights in the Property according to the terms of this Security Instrument.
All ‘insurance policies and renewals shall be ‘acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard "mortgage

‘clause” and, where applicable, "loss payee clause.” Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender of

cancellation or termination of the insurance. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If
Lender requires, Mortgagor shall immediately give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal
noticés. Upon loss, Mortgagor shall give immediate notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender ma;
make proof of loss if not made immediately by Mortgagor. »
Unléss otherwise agreed in writing, all insurance proceeds shall be applied to the restoration or repair of the
Propetty or to the Secured Debt, whether or not then due, at Lender s option. Any application of proceeds to

_ principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the scheduled payment nor change the amount of any

i9.

~20.

21.

payment. Any excess will be paid to the Mortgagor. If the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor s right
to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property before the acquisition shall pass
to Lender to the extent of the Secured Debt immediately before the acquisition. )

ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Unless otherwise. providéd in ' a scparate agreement,
Mortgagor will not be required to pay to Lender funds for taxes and insurance in escrow.

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Mortgagor will provide to Lender upon
request, any financial statement or information Lender may deem reasonably necessary. Mortgagor agrees to
sign, deliver, and file any additional documents or certifications that Lender may consider necessary to
perfect, continue, and preserve Mortgagor s obligations under this Security Instrument and Lender s lien
status on the Property.

JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND. All
duties under this Security Instrument are joint and individual. If:Mortgagor signs this Security Instrument but
does not sign an evidence of debt, Mortgagor does so only to mortgage Mortgagor s interest in the Property
to secure payment of the Secured Debt and Mortgagor does not agree to be personally liable on the Secured

C'.S GT-15-39-080 {(1/01) fpage 50of 7}
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Debt. If this Security Instrument secures a guaranty between Lender and Mortgagor, Mortgagor agrees to
waive any rights that may prevent Lender from bringing any action or claim against Mortgagor or any party
indebted under the obligation. These rights may include, but are not limited to, any anti-deficiency or
one-action laws. Mortgagor agrées that Lender and any party to this Security Instrument may extend, modify
or make any change in the terms of this Security Instrument or any evidence of debt without Mortgagor s
consent. Such a change will not release Mortgagor from the terms of this Security Instrument. The dutzes and

benefits of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Mortgagor and
er. _ .

22.APPLICABLE LAW; SEVERABILITY; INTERPRETATION This Security Instrument is governed by
the laws of the jurisdiction in which Lender is located, except to the extent otherwise required by the laws of
. the jurisdiction where the Property is located. Any provision that appoints Lender as an agent is not subject to
the provisions of 20 Pa.C.S.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries Code).
Lender, by exercising any of its rights under this' Security Instrumeat, does sa for its sole benefit. This
Security Instrument 1s complete and fully integrated. This Security Instrument may not be amended or
modified by oral agreement. Any section in this Security Instrument, attachments, or any agreement related to -
the Secured Debt that conflicts with applicable law will not be effective, unless that law expressly or
impliedly permits the variations by written agreement. If any section of this Security Instrument cannot.be
enforced according to its terms, that section will be severed and will not affect the enforceability of the
remainder of this Security Instrument. Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural and the plural the
singular. The captions and headings of the sections of this Security Instrument are for convenience only and

are not to be used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument. Time is of the essence in this
Security Instrument.

23.NOTICE. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by
first class mail to the appropriate party s address on page 1 of this Security Instrument; or to any other
address designated in writing. Notice to one mortgagor will be deemed to be notice to all mortgagors.

24.WAIVERS.Except to the extent prohibited by law, Mortgagor waives any fight to appraisement relating to
the Prqpeny. ) . c '

25.0THER TERMS.If checked, the following are applicable to this Security Instrument:
...... Line of CreditThe Secured Debt includes a revolving line of credit provision. Although the Secured
Debt may be reduced to a zero balance, this Security Instrument will remain in effect until released.: .
-XX..Construction Loaffhis Security Instrument secures an obligation incurred for the construction of an’
improvement on the Property, : : T
...... Fixture Filing Mortgagor grants to Lender a security interest in all goods that Mortgagor owns now.
or in the future and that are or will become fixtures related to the Property. This Security Instrument

suffices as a financing statement and any carbon, photographic or other reproduction may be filed of
record for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

...... Purchase Moneghis Secusity Instrument secures advances by Lender used in whole or in-part to
acquire the Property. Accordingly, this Security Instrument, and the lien hereunder, is and shall be
construed as a purchase money mortgage with all of the rights, priorities and benefits thereof under the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. :

L heenes NOTICE TO BORROWER: THIS DOCUMENT" CONTAINS PROVISIONS FOR A

.. VARIABLE INTEREST.RATE. .. . e oL T

’ : GT-15-39-090 (1/01) fpage 6of 7}
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..Riders. The covenants and agreements of each of the riders checked below are incorporated into and
supplement and amend the terms of this Security Instrument. [Check all applicable items]
.. Condominium Rider ...... Planned Unit Development Rider ...... L0137 VP
...... Additional Terms.
SIGNATURES: By signing below, Mortgagor, intending to be legally bound hereby, agrees to the terms and
covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any attachments. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a
copy of this Security Instrument on the date stated on page 1.
10601 _
:_.ﬁw!@ com SWATSWORTH Ouy i (Date)
Estil ‘‘‘‘‘‘ )- llllll PEEI POV IIIVSIIEIUICELIIPIANIOIPASITIOSTVISRTRETS (-ﬁ;;co)-o‘ (.s.i'.'....-‘) ------------- - ----------------------------------- (.6;;;)"
....... Chnda O Manssd
(Witncas) ) (Wimesn)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT: : {_ d
‘COMMONWEALTH OF .......... 000 COUNTY OF ..C.(KC.&.C..!.?.( ................. } ss.
vy O this, the Lz day of ... QCTOBER, 2001 " before me .. 1N ey T Endlsas...
the undersigned officer, personally APPEATEA ....euiiiiiiiitier e et e e et e s
G e COREY SWATSWORTH ..t itircc sttt seeseoss e essrsesananesenees
"'5'!,, ,' kaown to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscnbed to the thhm
\"““ [ ;v ,, mstrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
\\"“ <
" ;r:“' ' ln wnmess whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal
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All that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Pike Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin at the Northeast corner of the property
herein described, said corner being on the boundary line of the tract
of which this is a part and on the line of land now or formerly of
Eulalia McClure and being also on the right of way of the Township
Road Route No. T-261; thence by the land of Eulalia McClure
aforementioned, South 46° 25' East, for a distance of 431.88 feet to
an iron pin on an old stripping pile; thence leaving the line of
Eulalia McClure and through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this
is a part, for a line, South 46° 00' West, for a distance of 212.0 ’
feet to an iron pin; thence still, through the lands of Terry
Caldwell of which this is a part, for a new line, North 46° 25' West,

for a distance of 407.37 feet to an iron pin on the
T.R. T-461, aforementioned; thence by the said T.R.
. 27' East, for a distance of 114.62 feet to a point;

right of way of
T-461, North 45°
thence still by

gaid T.R. T-461, North 32° 18% East, for a distance of 100.0 feet to

an iron pin and the place of beginning.
Containing 2.00. acres. ,

. Being Parcel I.D. #126-G11-000-00021.

KAREN L. STARCK
REGISTER AND RECORDER
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
fennsylvania

INSTRUMENT NUNBER
200117723
RECORDED OK
Nov 02y 2001
2284239 PM
Total Poses: &

RECORDING FEES -  $21.00

RECORDER )
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT $1.00
FUND

RECURDER
IMPROVEHENT FUND

STATE WRIT TAX
TOTAL

$1.90

LR
$23.50

CUSTONER
STRATFORD SETTLEMENTS
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CERTIFICATE OF TITLE FOR A VEHICLE

R yare
COOM.

PROCO. DATE ) ODOM. STATUS

"SEAT Gap” ? PRIOA TITLE STATE

23208 A pmrrns:

DATE FA TITLED """ "DATE OF ISSUE r "UNCADEN WEIGHT , “evwR”

0« ACTUAL MILEAGE .
1 = MILEAGE EXCEEDS THE MECHANGAL
LTS

N 2 = NOT THE ACTUAL MILBAGE
< A > o 9 = NOT THE ACTUAL MILEAGE-CDOMETER
e . z & TAMPERING VERIFIED

DDOMETER  DESCLOSURELEREM T AR Lt LR (R e
BEGISTERED OWNERYS) et R Yoo e | ]
LOREY: SuATSHORTH & A

lm-l BOX bS i {5; \_ ' N e'womw:;mnmus.
 CURMENSYILLE PA 1LB3F 5% PR~ 2 iy | f:tmsane e

FIRST UEN FAVOR OF: SECONO LIEN FAVOR OF:

CONSECD .FINANCE -CORP

# & scond fentokder Is Nstad upon satifection of e first |
P Uerhoider thust forwand tis Tite to the Bucsau of
FIRST LIEN AELEASED. X appropriate form end foe,
i BATE

BY, SECOND LIEN RELEASED
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

MAILING ADDRESS BY.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
CONSECD FINANCE CORP

625 RIVERGREEN PKUY: NW:
DULUTH :6A 30D - :

, the ol records of the PornayNania Depacimant BRADLEY 'L MALLORY:
ponun(-)ofnompany nameod hereln & the lawful owrler .
Secmnryol‘l‘uupor_hdnl

F SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN It a co-purchaser other than your 8pouss is lstad and you wart the title to

T0 BEFORE ME: be Iislell as “Joint Tenans With Right of Survivorehip® (On death of one
[T DAY, YEAQ ownear, fitln goes 10 surviving owner.) CHECK HERE D. Otherwiss, the title

will be #suad as *Tenants in Common® {On death of one owner, interast of
deceassd ownar goes to hissher heirs o estata).

__ SXNATURE OF PEREON ADWDYSTERING OATH
1ST UEN DATE: ~» FRouey, ceck [ ]

15T LIENHOLDER

STREET

oy .

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION NUMBER

2ND LIEN DATE: —» Froust.creek []

hehy makee appiowion ke Curidoue of Tee D D vatich dacrbed
-

* Yhe undenined
b, Sfect 10 e encUmb o ond oshar egal claams

BIGNATURE OF APPUCANT OR AU

EXHIBIT "C"

E!?JA'NRE QOF CO-APPUCANTMITLE OF




REAL ESTATE PROPERTY REPORT

Date pf Search"02 108/2008
: ~ . "{Search As Of
FISERV LENDING SOLUTIONS 02/05/2008
: ' Code Cost '

PRV

. Re :
COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J.
SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE,

AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES

- : T 1 ' $50.00

1220 TREE FARM ED, . : -
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833-6933 : o

County

CLEARFIELD

i ASSESSMENT RECORD
Land: $1,128.00 '
Building: $9,922.00
Total Value: $11,050.00
PARCEL: 126-G11-000-00021

. DEED RECORD
Grantor:COREY SWATSWORTH AND Grantee:COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J.

AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE . _ SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE,
AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES

Dated: 05/27/2005 Recorded: 05/31/2005

DBV & Page: 200508004 Consideration: $1.00

Legal Descriptions: All that certain property situated in the county of CLERRFIELD,
and the Commonwealth of PENNSYLVANIA, being described as follows: PARCEL
126-G11-000-00021 and being more fully described in a deed dated 05/27/2005, and
recorded 05/31/2005, among the land records of the county and state set forth above,
in 200508004

Grantor:PAMELA WILKINSON, ROGER SWATSWORTH, . Grantee:COREY SWATSWORTH
JAMES SWATSWORTH, RENEE HARMON,
AND WILLIAM SWATSWORTH

Dated:  * 09/21/1997 Recorded: | 02/03/1999 3

DBV & Page: 199901671 Consideration: §$1.00

Legal Descriptions: All that certain property situated in the county of CLEARFIELD,
and the Commonwealth of PENNSYLVANIA, being described as follows: PARCEL
126-G11-000-00021 and being more fully described in a deed dated 08/21/1997, and
recorded 02/03/1999, among the land records of the county and state set forth above,
in 199901671

*hk 1 MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT Sk

MORTGAGE/DEED OF TRUST

1st: CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY; 105
BRADFORD RD SUITE 200, WEXFORD, PA 15090

Mortgagor: COREY SWATSWORTH

M.B. Vol & Page: 20Q117723 -

Dated: 10/26/2001 Recorded: 11/02/2001

Amount: $91;202.96 Future Advance: Yes;

MATURITY DATE: 10/26/2031

TAX RECORD
. 3
;
sk PLEA; , COPY #*+ V
NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS FROVID R 'IYOPI%ISU;.{E%%M %ﬁ% OR T%'lél;
INSURANC] [CY., THIS INFORMA’ . MMVEND] RMA
mnmgoégcommmgm EXH l B I T D AITED TO A MAXIMUM OF $25,000, AND LIABILITY WILL

BE TERMINATED UPON THE SALE, RENEWAL, OR AS!
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REAL ESTATE PROPERTY REPORT

Date ofSearch 02/08/2008
. ; : "|Search As Of
FISERV LENDING SOLUTIONS 02/05/2008
) Code _ |[Cost .
- - - 1 PAGE: 2

I Re .
COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J.
SWATSWORTE, HIS WIFE,

AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES

W o

1220 "TREE FARM RD. . .
CURWENSVILLE PA 16833-6333

County' :

CLEARFIELD

TAX ID# 126-G11-000-00021
TAX REMARKS: 2007 REAL ESTATE TAXES ARE DELINQUENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,121.11

SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS
SIGNATURE REQUIREMENTS: COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH, HIS WIFE, AS
TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETIES

JUDGMENT RECORD
TYPE: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
RECCRDED DATE: 10/02/2007
CASE NO: 2007-01609-CD
AGAINST: COREY SWATSWORH AND AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH .
IN FAVOR OF: GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER °
DISCOUNT COMPANY
IMOUNT: $ .00

SECURED TRANSACTION

NONE

«xx PLEASE RETAIN FAX AS YOUR ORIGINAL COPY ***

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATIONIS PFROVIDED FROM RESEARCHING PUBLIC RECORDS AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN OPINION OF TITLE, TITLE GUARANTEE OR TITLE
INSURANCE POLICY. THIS INFORMATION IS NOT INTENDED NOR SHOULD IT BE CONSTRUED TO CREATE ANY RIGHTS IN ANY THIRD PARTY. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE INFORMATION
REPORTED BE KEFT CONFIDENTIAL. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS REPORT WILL BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 525,000, AND LIABILITY WILL
BE TERMINATED UPON THE SALE, RENEWAL, OR ASSIGNMENT OF THIS LOAN,
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LEARFIELD COUN 1Y
RECORDER OF DEEDS

Maurene E. Inlow, Recorder
Betty L. Lansberry - Chief Deputy

~ P.O.Box 361
1 North Second Street, Suite 103
AFFIDAVIT No. L}/ llj 7 Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
. _ *RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Instrument Number - 200807142 CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF

Recorded On 5/13/2008 At 2:48:18 PM
* Instrument Type - DEED
* Total Pages - 5
Invoice Number - 185531 -
* Grantor - CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF
* Grantee - GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
* Customer - CLEARFIELD CO SHERIFF

* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
- JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $10.00
~ RECORDING FEES - $13.50
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAL PAID $29.00 I her eby CERTIFY that this document

is recorded in the Recorder's Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

mwmf-ww

Maurene E. Inlow
Recorder of Deeds

THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS .LEGAL D.OCUMENT

* - Information denoted by an asteris I may not be reflected on this page.

EXHIB.IT "E"' - | @ @ @3?{7
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* SHERTFF'S DEED (_ B (
-ACT OF 1905 ‘

RKnotw all Hlen by tbesé Pregents,

That I, Chester A. Hawkins, High Sheriff of the County of Clearfield, in the State of
Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum of $50,000.00 plus costs, to me in hand, do
hereby grant and convey to GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, the
following described property, to wit:

LONG PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situate in Pike Townshlp Clearfleld County,
Pennsylvanla bounded and descrlbed as foTows :

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the Northeast corner of the property herein. described, said
" corner being on the boundary line of the tract of which this is a.part and on the lirie of land
5 now or formerly of Eulalia McClure and being also on the right of way of the Township
Road Route No. T-261; thence by the land of Eulalia McClure aforementioned, South 46°
25' East, for a distance of 431.88 feet to an iron pin on an old stripping pile; thence leaving
the line of Eulalia McClure and through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this is a part, -
for a line, South 46° 00' West; for a distance of 212.0 feet to an iron pin;.thence still,
through the lands of Terry Caldwell of which this is a part, for a new line, North 46° 25'
West, for a distance of 407.37 feet to and iron pin on the right of way of Township Road
Route T-461; aforementioned; thence by the said Township Road Route T-461, North 45°
27' East, for a distance of 1 14 62 feet to a point; thence still by said Townshlp Road Route

. T-461, North 32° 18' East, for a dlstance of 100.0 feet to an iron pln and the place of
beglnnlng

- Containing 2-00 acres.

BEING the same premlses conveyed to COREY SWATSWORTH and AMANDA J.
SWATSWORTH, his wife, by Deed of Corey Swatsworth and Amanda J. Swatsworth, his
“wife, dated May 27, 2005 and recorded on May 31, 2005, in the Office of the Recorder of
- Deeds for Clearﬂe]d County, Pennsylvanla at lnstrument Number 200508004 ’

Being Parcel I. D # 126 G11-000- 00021.

SEIZED taken in execution and sold as the property of COREY SWATSWORTH AND

AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH ‘at the suit of GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY F/K/A
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY. JUDGMENT NO. 0T7-1609-CD




0 -

pe

" Now, May 13, 2008 the sax r having been sold by me to the s{ grantee on April 04, 2008

after due advertisement according to law, under and by virtue of writ of execution issued on
January 25, 2008 out of the Court of Common Pleas of said County of Clearfield as of case
number 07-1609-CD at the suit of ' :

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, F/K/A CONSECO FINANCE
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

against
COREY SWATSWORTH AND AMANDA J. SWATSWORTH

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed by signature the day May 13, 2008

State of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield




On I\ZIaﬁf 13, 2008 before me a, Prothonotary, the undersigned officer personally appeared,
Chester A. Hawkins, High Sh._iff of the State of Pennsylvania f_.own to me, (or satisfactory
proven) to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he -
executed the same in the capacity thereinstated and for the purposes therein contained.-

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Prothonotary, Tgﬁ'é Y

&

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE
"I hereby Certify that the percise Residence of the Grantee or Grantees 1s,

-

= ,
AShériff of Clearfield County

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
3 EXECUTIVE PARK DRIVE, SUITE 14
BEDFORD, NH 03110



Q60910 ™0 PIoS

HIMdOMSLIVMS [ VANVIAV ANV HLHOMSLVMS ATRI0D
Jo L&rxadoad oty se pjog _

SISOD +00'000°0S$ *o1
8002 ‘cl AelN pajeq

Ad94d JATIHHS

~ 0L1€0 HN ‘ayo4a3gd
7L 3LINS "TAINA MHVYd IAILNOAXT €
ANVJINOD LNNODSIA ¥3AWNSNOD J3¥L NIFHO

Ayumop) pregreay) yo Jrioys YSrH
.MAH.mvmgaleH .< HQ&MO.—*U

"ON

wt

10€k - QI



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

i . ‘ DOCKET # 104365
NO: 08-1216-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT

PLAINTIFF:  GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
VS.
DEFENDANT: COREY SWATSWORTH

SHERIFF RETURN
e

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE DYER 7210 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS DYER 7210 42.08
| ' O/ 330 L
“ William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
" Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day-of 2008 i / : ; ,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 2008-1216-CD

FILED 2«
a5 008047;%

V.

vvvv‘ i S

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

William A. Shaw
. prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
ORDER FOR SERVICE
AND NOW, to wit, this 7 day of UsOST , 2008, upon

consideration of the Plaintiff's Motion for Service of Process Pursuant to Rule 430 of the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and the within Affidavit of Erin P. Dyer, Attorney
for Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, it appearing that a good faith investigatidn

and effort to locate the Defendant has been made by Plaintiff, it is hereby:

ORDERED that .servic!e of the Complaint and any other pIeadingS" i'ni}thi"s-:'éasré"% SR

requiring personal service on the Defendant shall be made by:

Required (x) Not Required ( ) Posting a copy of the Complaint and any other

pleadings requiring personal service on the most public part of the property located at

1220 Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833;

Required (x) Not Required () Forwarding copies of the Complaint and any

other pleadings requiring personal service via regular mail and certified mail (service
complete upon mailing) to the Defendant's last known address located at 1220 Tree Farm

Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833 (address of property) and/or;



Required % Not Required ( ) Publication pursuant to Rule 430(b).

One time in The Progress (Clearfield) and one time in the Clearfield
County Legal Journal.
BY THE COURT:

o




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION |

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company,

No. 2008-1216-CD

Plaintiff,
V.

Corey Swatsworth,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

FILED, ue

M 1d45em
SEP -2 2008 | (e nsioded

Willam A, Shaw(@M p!om)s 83

-Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Defendant.

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

To the Prothonotary:

Please reinstate the above-captioned Complaint in Ejectment.

=

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire o
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA Attorney ID Number: 52748
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206

(412) 361-1000
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 08-1216-CD
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY

VS SERVICE # 1 OF 1

COREY SWATSWORTH
FILE

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT & ORDER

SERVE BY: 10/02/2008 HEARING: PAGE: 104602 £ 2:320m. OC
DEFENDANT: COREY SWATSWORTH SEP 09 2008
ADDRESS: 1220 TREE FARM ROAD , a

CURWENSVILLE. PA 16833 pmoﬁ’m&ei‘%ump
ALTERNATE ADDRESS

.- )
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: POST ON PROPERTY

CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW, AT AM/PM SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT & ORDER ON COREY SWATSWORTH, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO /

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ACDRESS SERVED

, -9 -0 /i3 :
NOW q q 8 AT AM THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT & ORDER FOR COREY SWATSWORTH

AT (ADDRESS) /2200 ~TRee Fhlm Aoad
Lunwensoille o 160823

NGW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

I MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO COREY SWATSWORTH

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answers”ICHESTER AWK SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS

BY:
DAY OF 2008 Deputy Slgnature

e

\//4/“("; E <Q/9'U6

Print Deputy Name
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREEN TREE CONSUMER No. 2008-1216-CD
DISCOUNT COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
V.
COREY SWATSWORTH, Proof of Publication for Notice
of Complaint in Ejectment on
Defendant. September 8, 2008, in the
Progressive Pursuant to Order of
Court

Filed on Behalf:
Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
DYER LAW FIRM, P.C.
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
412-361-1000

PA 1.D. Number 52748

F‘LE ‘/‘}OCC/
3@\\?‘8% €@

Wwilham A. Shaw
Promonotarv/C\erk of Courts

ORIGINAL



e

INTHECOURT
OF COMMONPLEAS
OFCLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVILDIVISION.
No.2008-1216-CD
Complaintin Ejectment
GreenTree
Consumer DiscountCompany,
Plaintiff \

v. i
Corey Swatsworth, .

Defendant
NOTICE .
TO: COREY SWATSWORTH,
Defendant
You are named as a Defendant in
this Civil Action in Ejectment filed in
the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.
iThis civit action was filed on behalf
of Green Tree Consumer Discount
,Company to secure physical pos-
session of property located in Pits
Township at 1220 Tree Farm

16833. Green Tree is the current
title owner of record for this proper-
ty following a Sheriff‘s Sale on April
4, 2008, and the subsequent re-
cording of a Sheriff's Deed on May
13, 2008, in the Office of the Re-
corder of Deeds for Clearfield
County at Instrument Number
200807142.

Youare hereby notified to plead to
the Complaint in this Civil Action
within 20 days from the date of pub-
licatiorr of this Notice or judgment
willbe enteredagainstyou.

If you wish to defend, you must
enter a written appearance person-
ally or by attorney and file your de-
fenses or objections in writing with
the court. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may pro-
ceed against you and judgment
may be entered against you without
{further notice for the relief re-

Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania |’

quested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other
rightsimportantto you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PA-
PER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD
ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN
GETLEGALHELP.

DavidS. Mehoilick,
_CourtAdministrator

Clearfield County Courthouse

230E. MarketStreet

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814)765-2641,Ext. 5982

Attorney for Plaintiff

ErinP. Dyer, Esquire

PAIDNumber: 52748

5743 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

(412)361-1000

9:2-1d-b

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this __4th day of _ September A D.20_08
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said Counﬁci
State, .personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
accordlng to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progrgss, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and

that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or ad i i i
. vertisement
said publication in published n

the regular issues of September 2, 2008
And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice o}

advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time
place, and character of publication are true. ,

Sworn and subscribed to befor

LY

me the day and year aforesaid.

» ) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Chent FI;Jolan'al Seal

Charyl J. Robison, Notary Publi
Cloarfield Boro, C#earﬁeki’y Countc;/
My Cominissior: Exgires Oct 31, 2011

Notary Publig/ ¢ Clearfield, Pa.

Member, Pennsylvania Assasiston of Ngtaries



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer
Company,

Plaintiff,

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

Discount

CIVIL DIVISION

FILED

SEP 24 2008
”‘w(\ | \»«a@
iiam A. Shaw

No. 2008-1216-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
\clnn A

Affidavit of Service for Complaint

Filed on Behalf of the Plaintiff:
Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

Counsel of Record for This Party:
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

Dyer Law Firm, P.C.

5743 Centre Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15206

(412) 361-1000

~ QORIGINAL



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Green Tree Consumer Discount )

Company, )
) No. 2008-1216-CD

Plaintiff, )

)

V. )

)

Corey Swatsworth, )

)

Defendant. )

)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE FOR COMPLAINT

ERINP. DYER, Attorney, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that

" he makes this Affidavit on behalf of the Plaintiff, and being so authorized avers:

On September 8, 2008, he served the Defendant with the Plaintiff's Complaint in
Ejectment via United States Certified Mail and United States Regular Mail with Certificate
of Mailing pursuant to an Order of Court. A copy of the Order authorizing service via mail
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

Copies of PS Form 3800 “Certified Mail Receipt” and PS Form 3817 “Certificate of
Mailing” evidencing service via mail are attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

These statements are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for Plaintiff
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 361-1000

 L:\Green Tree\Swatsworth, Corey\Ejectment\Affidavit Service CM Via Mail.wpd



-~ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount CIVIL DIVISION

)
Company, ) -
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 2008-1216-CD
V. )
)
‘Corey Swatsworth, ). -
Defendant.'
~ ORDERFOR SERVICE
o) 84)" Q .
AND NOW, to wit, this_10 __ day of UsDST- , 2008, upon

consideration of the Plaintiff's Motion for Service of Process Pursuant to Rule 430 of the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure and the within Affidavit of Erin P. Dyer, Attorney
for Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, it appearing that a good faith investigatidn

and effort to locate the Defendant has been made by Plaintiff, it is hereby:

. OREREDthatserwce of the Complaint and any other pleéding"s;- mthlscase

requiring personal service on the Defendant shall be made by:

Required (x) Not Reduired () Posting a copy of the Comp'!aint and ‘ény other

pleadings requiring personal service on the most public part of the property located at

1220 Tree Farm 'Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833;

Required (x) Not Required () Forwarding copies of the Complaint and any

other pleadings requiring personal service via regular mail and certified mail (service
complete upon mailing) to the Defendant’s last known address located at 1220 Tree Farm

Road, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833 (address of property) and/or;

EXHIBIT “A"



P
¢ .

&y

Required % Not Required ( ) = Publication pursuant to Rule 430(b).

- One time in The Progress (Clearfield) and one time in the Clearfield

Cbunty_Legal Journal.
o | BY THE COURT:




@ ?ﬁ =1 @ § 55‘% §W, %
Postage | § \ . 3§,‘!§\\(‘J%LR(;:;;\ .
Certified Fee )\ \7," O ’\\"’»/5)\
e i A ;
(EncbreomenaEi 3\\3\0 He*%{%%
A\ '

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

7007:0710 DOO1 G519 35495

PS Form 3800,

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Affix fee here in stamps

- - or meter postage and
'gé\v RE | IQEN EAD MARMCOTIA AL ir sa tmmmns s o e ")T post mark. |nqu|re Of
:RQstmastegfor current
— Dyer Law Firm, P C . f%% i %

- Attorneys and Counsellors at Law, ‘\‘SBUR 5
5743 Centre Avenne 7" EN

PITTSBURGH, I’ENNSYLVANlA 152067

Ha

Curwenswne PA16833 SR

i

_ PS Form 3817, January 2001 ‘

EXHIBIT "B"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREEN TREE CONSUMER

DISCOUNT COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
V.
COREY SWATSWORTH,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2008-1216-CD

Proof of Publication for Notice
of Complaint in Ejectment on
September 12, 2008, in the Clearfield
County Legal Journal Pursuant to
Order of Court

Filed on Behalf:
Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
DYER LAW FIRM, P.C.
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
412-361-1000

PA 1.D. Number 52748

FILED M

M2 AT Lm D\{CV
SEP 29 2008

William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ORIGINAL

N T— e




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

E

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 12th day of September AD 2008, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
September 12, 2008, Vol. 20, No. 37. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

e

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

F .
el o

Sworn ana subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

\N\W\E P\A&U\

Notary Public
My Commission Explres

My Commission Expires, April 7, 2011

NOTARIAL SEAL
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Pablic
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, PA

Erin P. Dyer, ‘Esquire
5743 Centre Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2008-1216-CD

Green Tree Consumer Discount

Company,

V.

Plaintiff,

Corey Swatsworth,

Defendant.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company, Plaintiff vs. Corey Swatsworth,
Defendant.

Complaint in Ejectment
No. 2008-1216-CD
NOTICE

TO: COREY SWATSWORTH,
Defendant.

You are named as a Defendant in this
Civil Action in Ejectment filed in the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania. This civil action was filed on

R i i e el e g

behalf of Green Tree Consumer Discount
Company to secure physical possession of
property located in Pike Township at 1220
Tree Farm Road, Curwensville, Penn-
sylvania 16833. Green Tree is the current
tile owner of record for this property
following a Sheriffs Sale on April 4, 2008,
and the subseqguent recording of a Sheriffs
Deed on May 13, 2008, in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County at
Instrument Number 200807142,

You are hereby notified to plead to the
Complaint in this Civil Action within 20 days
from the date of publication of this Notice or
judgment will be entered against you,

If you wish to defend, you must enter a
written appearance personally or by attorney
and file your defenses or objections in
writing with the court. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed
against you and judgment may be entered
against you without further notice for the
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO
YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator,
Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 E.
Market Street, Clearfield, PA 16830, (814)
765-2641 Ext. 5982.

Attorney for Plaintiff: Erin P. Dyer,
Esquire, PA ID Number: 52748, 5743 Centre
Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15206, (412) 361-
1000.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 104602
NO: 08-1216-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT & ORDER

PLAINTIFF: GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
VS,
DEFENDANT: COREY SWATSWORTH

SHERIFF RETURN
[PREREEEEEEEEEAA e e
RETURN COSTS :

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE DYER 7239 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS DYER 7239 16.02

SFILED

O/3- 45,
ARG g

William A. sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2008 W‘

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY * NOQ. 2008-1216-CD
Plaintiff *
Vs. *
COREY SWATSWORTH *
Defendant *
ORDER

NOW, this 15t day of May, 2013, it is the ORDER of this Court that a status
conference be and is hereby scheduled for the 27th day of June, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

If this case has been concluded, the moving party is directed to file the appropriate

Praecipe with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County to finalize that status of the case.

BY THE COURT,

S

FREDRIC J]. AMMERMAN
President Judge

4

4 MAY 16 2013
William A. Shaw qe ot

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

FLED 5

G




AT 2. [6-13
You are responsible for serving all appropriato pantics,
_Y__Tha Prothoaotary's office Fas providzd service to the following parties:

Plaintifi) )P Plaintii) Aunmmey ——Other n =
FILED
U=

. E Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Attorney

_____Special Insuctions: MAY 1 6 2“13

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

dodt
/920 Tree Carm (U

Cu/wns vl le [(p8 33



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY
13l

VS. NO. 2008-%2162~CD

e " S e N o S Mo S

COREY SWATSWORTH

ORDER

NOW this 27th day of June, 2013, this being the
date set for call of List of Inactive Cases; no one having
appeared to answer the Call of the Inactive List; the Court
noting there's been no docket activity for a period of two
(2) years or more, it is the ORDER of the Court that this
matter be and is hereby dismissed.

The Prothonotary shall code the matter in Full
Court as Z-DISPMA.

BY THE COURT ' TR

Pre51&éét Judge

Dy &x
D&ccmﬁu\ E

_9 FgL%Lmacc clody

Z L 02 2018

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




DATE: 7- - / —3

—___Youarc responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

__)_(_Thc Prothonotary's pffice has provided service to the following pasties:
_____Plaintifi(s) 7)9__P]ainﬁff(s);‘\unmey —Other

¥ Defendants).__Defendani(s) Aunmey

- Special Instructions:

deH
1200 Trea fom A
(o insuillo 10853

FILED

ML O

William
Prothonotary/

2 2013

A. Shaw
Clerk of Courts
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S,

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Po Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830.

2, 8Lm
2 201

E\%E &

\

el

&

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts

4

s 016H26524836
1 B
5 $00460
HECp) m 07/02/2013
- m Mailed From 16830
e US POSTAGE
Corey Swatsworth (>
1220 Tree Farm Road
Curwensville PA 16833 |
NIXIE 152 DE 1909 aon7/186/13
RETURN TO SENDER
NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED
UNABLE TO FCORWARD
T BCI 16830054949 *1919-96388~-82-42 _
2549 bodbiHolabolbihaBaabbaboadbhinlolhibioodi




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT

)
)
COMPANY ;
) /o/)/g
VS. ; NO. 2008- 2-CD
)
)

COREY SWATSWORTH

ORDER

NOW this 27th day of June, 2013, this being the

date set for call of List of Inactive Cases; no one having
appeared to answer the Call of the Inactive List; the Court
noting there's been no docket activity for a period of two
(2) years or more, it is the ORDER of the Court that this

matter be and is hereby dismissed.

The Prothonotary shall code the matter in Full

Court as Z-DISPMA.
BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

President. Judge . poaiue

and uttested cOLy & tne original
smwmmﬂmmhnmmcwe

v 02 200

it Lo
rothonotary
Aitest. Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY

VS.

)
)
|
) 1316
; NO. 2008-123+62-CD
)
)

COREY SWATSWORTH

ORDER

NOW this 27th day of June, 2013, this being the
date set for call of List of Inactive Cases; no one having
appeared to answer the Call of the Inactive List; the Court
noting there's been no docket activity for a period of two
(2) years or more, it is the ORDER of the Court that this
matter be and is hereby dismissed.

The Prothonotary shall code the matter in Full
Court as Z-DISPMA.

BY THE COURT,

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman

President Judge
Pl 22y CoTu Je arue
and attested co_ - of the original

4

statement filed in this case,

JoL 02 2013

Attest. ;C:‘ﬁ;ftﬁ‘"

onotg
Clerk of Couns




- JQH,

OFFICE OF THE PROTHEONOTARY AND CLERK OF COURTS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY ) HN SUGHRUE ‘Q
JO
WILLIAM A. SHAW p
PROTHONOTARY , SOLICITOR ) ) O’;O Tree J
CLERK OF COURTS : / & s w
‘ LYNN MILLER mwtnSvi

JACKI KENDRICK o

DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY 0 BOX 56 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT /@5. 37

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5013
FAX (314) 765-2641

To: Al] Concerned Pam'es
It has come to my attentlon that there is some cenfusmn on court orders over the i issue of service. To

- atternpt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be
attached to each order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any questlons

please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 21 36 Thank you. L o

DATE: 7 B 7/?’ / 3 . , | Wll.ham A. _Shaw, Proth(?notaly o
 Youare respon51ble for servmg all ai)propnate partles. _ . '

| 2( The Prothonotary ] ofﬁce has prov1ded serv1ce to the followmg partles

Plamhff(s) )( Plamnﬂ(s) Attomey Other
Y Defendant(s) ' Defendant(s) Attomey

| Special Instructions: :




